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Challenging conditions impacted H1 2024 performance, Stronger H2 2024 performance and encouraging start to 2025
New executive team focused on profitable growth

 
Ebiquity plc ("Ebiquity", the "Company" or the "Group"), a  world leader in media investment analys is , announces  i ts  results
for the year ended 31 December 2024.
 
Financial Headlines

Year ended 31 December 2024 2023 Change
£m £m £m %

Revenue 76.8 80.2 (3.4) (4.3%)
Adjusted Operating Profi t1 7.9 12.0 (4.1) (34.3%)

Adjusted Operating Profi t Margin %1 10.3% 15.0% (4.7pp) (38.1%)

Adjusted Profi t before Tax1 6.5 9.7 (3.2) (33.0%)

Adjusted Di luted Earnings  per Share1 3.2p 5.3p (2.1p) (40.4%)
Statutory Operating Loss  before Tax (0.9) (0.3) (0.6) (200%)
Statutory Loss  before Tax (2.3) (2.6) 0.3 11.5%

1.     Adjusted numbers exclude highlighted items and are alterna$ve performance measures ('APMs') adopted by the Group. These non-
GAAP measures are considered useful in helping to explain the performance of the Group and are consistent with how business
performance is measured internally by the Group. Further details of the APMs, including their reconcilia$on to statutory numbers,
are given below.

 

·    Revenue decreased by £3.4 mi l l ion to £76.8 mi l l ion (-4.3%)
·    Adjusted Operating Profi t decreased by £4.1 mi l l ion to £7.9 mi l l ion (-34.3%)
·    Adjusted Operating Profi t margin decreased by 4.7 percentage points  to 10.3% (2023: 15.0%)
·    Statutory Operating Loss  increased by £0.6m to £0.9m
·    Net bank debt of £14.8 mi l l ion with cash balances  of £9.1 mi l l ion and undrawn bank faci l i ties  of £6.0 mi l l ion, an

increase of £2.9 mi l l ion
·    Adjusted cash from operations  of £8.6 mi l l ion, with convers ion being at 108% of adjusted operating profi t (2023:

£14.7 mi l l ion, 122%)
 
Stronger H2 performance

·    H2 Revenue of £38.9m was 2.7% higher than H1 (H1 2024: £37.9m)
·    H2 Adjusted Operating Profi t of £5.6m was 143.5% greater than H1 (H1 2024: £2.3m) and was broadly cons istent

with H2 2023 of £6.0m
·    H2 2024 saw a recovery in the Operating Margin to 14.3% (2023: 15%)
·    Strong cash col lec<ons during Q 4 resulted in Net Debt as  at 31 December 2024 at £14.8m (31 December 2023:

£11.9m), £0.5m lower than i t had been at H1 (30 June 2024: £15.3m)
 
Outlook
The Company has  seen encouraging trading in the first quarter of 2025, s l ightly ahead of management's  expecta<ons for
both revenue and adjusted opera<ng profit. The Board is  encouraged by the strategic progress  being made under i ts
reshaped leadership team and the outlook for the ful l  year ending 31 December 2025 remains  in l ine with Board
expectations.
 
The Company intends to con<nue inves<ng in R&D ini<a<ves  and expanding i ts  AI  capabi l i<es , such as  the Company's
agen<c AI  solu<on through which cl ients  can val idate in advance their campaign plans, which remains  on track for launch
in the second hal f of 2025.
 
W hi le the current macroenvironment creates  cons iderable uncertainty and poten<al  disrup<on for many of Ebiquity's
cl ients , the Company is  uniquely pos i<oned to help brands effec<vely navigate these chal lenges, as  was  demonstrated
during the automotive chip shortage cris is  as  wel l  as  during the COVID-19 pandemic.
 
Ruben Schreurs, Chief Executive Officer, said:
"I was deeply honoured to be appointed Chief Execu$ve O fficer of the Company in November 2024. 2024 was not the year we
had envisioned, with soft trading and market conditions experienced in the last quarter of 2023 continuing to create uncertainty
in the first half of 2024. P leasingly, the second half performance reflected the Group's focus on profitability and stringent cost
controls and this progress is a testament to the talent and dedica$on of our people. I am grateful for their hard work during a
challenging period.
 
There is a lot to be excited about for 2025, with four key appointments to our execu$ve leadership team ready to further drive
our strategic ini$a$ves. We occupy a unique posi$on in the media sector and are perfectly posi$oned to partner with brands
seeking to navigate the current uncertainty and disruptions in the macroeconomic environment.
 
A s a major shareholder myself, I am encouraged by the strong future prospects of the business and determined to realise
Ebiquity's full poten$al. I am confident that our focus on quality, innova$on and effec$ve and responsible adver$sing posi$ons
us well for success."
 
Board changes
The Company also announces  that on 31 July 2025 Richard Nichols  wi l l  re<re from the Board and that, with effect from 1
August 2025, Brian PorriG wi l l  join the Board as  an independent non-execu<ve director and Chair of the Audit and Risk



August 2025, Brian PorriG wi l l  join the Board as  an independent non-execu<ve director and Chair of the Audit and Risk
Committee.
 
Brian has  extens ive C FO  board experience obtained whi le undertaking interim C FO  roles  at I mpel lam Group plc,
Huntsworth plc and The Q uarto Group I nc as  wel l  as  having served as  C FO  for substan<al  interna<onal  divis ions  within
Warner Music and Yahoo!. Brian also acted as  an independent external  member of the Audit and Risk CommiGee of the
Department For Digi ta l , Culture Media and Sport for s ix years  unti l  2022.
 
P ursuant to Rule 17 and Schedule 2 paragraph (g) of the AI M Rules  for Companies . Brian Nigel  PorriG, aged 66, currently
holds  a  directorship at Transformabi l i ty Ltd. There is  no further information to disclose.
 
Details of presentations
The Execu<ve Directors  wi l l  host a  webcast presenta<on for analysts  at 09:00 BST today. I f you would l ike to register to
attend, please contact a lex.campbel l@camarco.co.uk.
 
They wi l l  a lso give a  presenta<on via  the I nvestor Meet Company plaLorm on Thursday 24 Apri l  at 10:00 BST. The
presenta<on is  open to a l l  exis<ng and poten<al  shareholders . Q ues<ons can be submiGed in advance via  the I nvestor
Meet Company dashboard up un<l  10:00 BST on the day before the mee<ng or at any <me during the l ive presenta<on.
Investors  can s ign up to Investor Meet Company for free and add to meet Ebiquity plc via:
https://www.investormeetcompany.com/ebiquity-plc/register-investor.
 
Investors  who already fol low Ebiquity plc on the Investor Meet Company platform wi l l  automatical ly be invited. 
 
 
Enquiries:
 
Ebiquity
Ruben Schreurs , CEO
Kayte Herri ty, CFO
 

Via Camarco

Camarco
Ben Woodford
Geoffrey Pelham-Lane 
P hoebe P ugh                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                   
 

 
+44 (0)7990 653 341

  +44 (0)7733 124 226
+44 (0)7586 714 048

Cavendish Capital Markets
Nominated Adviser and Sole Broker
Ben Jeynes  / George Lawson / Hamish Wal ler - Corporate Finance
Jul ian Morse / Louise Talbot / Suni la  de Si lva - Sales  / ECM
 

+44 (0)20 7220 0500

 
 
About Ebiquity plc
 
Ebiquity plc i s  a  world leader in media investment analys is . I t harnesses  the power of data to provide independent, fact-
based advice, enabl ing brand owners  to perfect media investment decis ions  and improve bus iness  outcomes. Ebiquity is
able to provide independent, unbiased advice and solu<ons to brands because we have no commercial  interest in any part
of the media supply chain.
 
We are a  data-driven solu<ons company helping brand owners  drive efficiency and effec<veness  from their media
spend, el imina<ng wastage and crea<ng value. We provide analys is  and solu<ons through four Service Lines: Media
management, Media performance, Marketing effectiveness  and Contract Compl iance.
 
Ebiquity's  cl ients  are served by more than 575 media specia l is ts , covering 80% of the global  advertis ing market.
 
The Company has  the most comprehensive, independent view of today's  global  media market, analys ing over US 100bn of
media spend and contract value from over 123 countries  annual ly, including tri l l ions  of digi ta l  media impress ions.
 
As  a  result, over 75 of the world's  top 100 advertisers  today choose Ebiquity as  their trusted independent media advisor.
 
For further information, please vis i t: www.ebiquity.com

 
Chair's Statement
 
"2024 was a tes$ng year for Ebiquity. A lthough the challenges the Group faced were considerable, the year finished with a real
sense of tangible optimism for the future prospects of the Company."
 
2024 proved to be a chal lenging year for the Company. Although i t s tarted soundly, revenue performance stal led in the first
hal f and, given the Company's  fixed cost base, this  led to a  decl ine in profitabi l i ty. Despite compe<<ve pressures  as  some
of our peers  chose to cut pricing drama<cal ly to buy in bus iness , market uncertainty affec<ng cl ient confidence and
opera<onal  constraints  as  the volume of bus iness  became concentrated into a  few months, the second hal f of the year
proved stronger than the first. Fol lowing ac<on to real ise some tac<cal  cost savings , the Group ended the year with
Adjusted Operating Profi t in H2 more than twice that in H1 2024 and Net Debt reduced by £0.5 mi l l ion from 30 June 2024.
 
I n recent years  the bus iness  has  been re-focussed to a  more global ly distributed model  to best meet cl ients ' demands for a
seamless  service across  geographies . Innovation and the appl ication of technology are integral  to this , as  i s  a  clear view of
the evolving media landscape and Ebiquity's  unique abi l i ty to service i ts  customers ' needs. Adver<s ing through digi ta l
media, such as  Streaming TV and Retai l  Media, i s  increas ingly prevalent, now es<mated to make up 75% of global  spending
on adver<s ing. This  introduces  increased complexity for brand owners  and enhanced opportuni<es  for Ebiquity to support
them in ensuring their investments  in this  diverse and fragmented media landscape are effective and responsible.
 
The Board was del ighted to appoint Ruben Schreurs  as  Group CEO in November 2024. Ruben joined Ebiquity in 2020 when i t
acquired the Digi ta l  Decis ions  bus iness  which was founded and led by Ruben. That acquis i tion was very successful , both in
the revenue and profit growth achieved and also in driving our Digi ta l  Media Solu<ons bus iness .  Ruben's
entrepreneuria l ism and strategic vis ion were evident from the success  of that enterprise, and he brings  the same
determina<on, laser focus  and energy to his  commitment to create long-term sustainable growth for Ebiquity and i ts
stakeholders . As  a  ci rca 7% shareholder in the Company, Ruben is  strongly a l igned with the interests  of our investor
community.
 
S ince Ruben's  appointment he has  re-shaped the execu<ve leadership team with three key new appointments  from the
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tel:++44 7586 714 048
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Since Ruben's  appointment he has  re-shaped the execu<ve leadership team with three key new appointments  from the
Company's  internal  ta lent pool  and affirmed his  commitment to improving the qual i ty of Ebiquity's  revenue streams,
focuss ing on strategic rela<onships  which yield recurring benefits  for the Group and i ts  customers.  The deployment of AI
is  key to this , used as  a  tool  to ampl i fy the cons iderable exper<se of the Company's  specia l is t teams, streaml ining
processes  and enabl ing large-scale implementa<ons. 2025 wi l l  see further progress  in the use of AI  as  an integral  tool  of
the bus iness; in March 2025 we announced the launch of pioneering AI  solu<ons, the expansion of the Company's  AI  Centre
of Excel lence and an enhanced strategic partnership with Scope3, which together wi l l  transform the services  we offer.
 
Being at the forefront of ground-breaking technologies  brings  with i t s ignificant responsibi l i ty, especial ly for a  company
which is  the guardian of vast pools  of valuable customer data. The securi ty of that data is  essen<al , as  are the governance
structures  which s i t around i t.  Ebiquity's  leadership is  commiGed to Effec<ve and Responsible Adver<s ing, in order to
support brand adver<sers  to maximise the impact of their investments , engender trust through the maintenance of robust
ethical  and industry standards  and achieve optimal  brand health and incremental  bus iness  growth.
Ul<mately, responsibi l i ty for governance s i ts  with the Board and with me as  i ts  Chair.  I n 2024 the Board agreed to adopt
the Q C A's  new Governance Code 2023. The Code comes into opera<on for the Company with effect from the current
financial  year and we wi l l  report against i t next year. I n 2024 we con<nued to apply the 2018 Code and we report on our
compl iance with i t in our Annual  Report and Accounts  for the financial  year ended 31 December 2024 (Annual Report). We
are pleased to be early adopters  of some of the 2023 Code's  recommendations  as  we trans ition to embedding i ts  principles .
This  includes  puSng our Directors ' Remunera<on Report to an advisory vote of our shareholders , repor<ng on specific
Board ski l l s  to support the Company and seeking approval  of our shareholders  to the annual  elec<on or re-elec<on of a l l
members  of the Board.
 
O ur Board composi<on remains  under regular review and there have been further changes  to the Board in 2024 and 2025. 
Sue Farr joined as  Non-Execu<ve director and Chair of the Remunera<on CommiGee in Apri l  2024, taking over from Jul ia
Baddeley when she re<red.  Jul ia  Hubbard stepped down in August 2024 and Nick Waters  res igned from the board in
November 2024 to pursue other opportuni<es. We thank them al l  for their leadership and respec<ve contribu<ons during
their time with the Group. 
 
We announced recently that Kayte Herri ty had been appointed Group Chief F inancial  O fficer, and she joined us  in March
2025. She is  a  seasoned and accompl ished finance profess ional  and brings  a  wealth of experience of driving financial  and
strategic improvements .  She is  a l ready making a  difference, providing financial , s trategic and opera<onal  support to
Ruben and the bus iness .
 
Richard Nichols  has  been a source of financial  exper<se and wise counsel  to the Company in his  role as  independent Non-
Execu<ve Director and Chair of the Audit and Risk CommiGee for many years . He agreed to stay with us  through 2024 whi le
we carried out a  search for a  permanent C FO  and Richard's  successor on the Board.  W ith the appointment of the C FO  now
made, Richard wi l l  s tep down from the Board on 31 July 2025 and Brian PorriG wi l l  take up pos i<on as  an independent
Non-Execu<ve Director and Chair of the Audit and Risk CommiGee with effect from 1 August 2025.  Brian is  perfectly suited
to this  role, as  a  qual ified chartered accountant who has  spent many years  as  F inance Director across  a  range of industry
sectors  and served in non-execu<ve pos i<ons with publ ic and private organisa<ons.  Brian is well known to the Board and
the Company, having provided support as its Interim Head of Finance from July 2024 to April 2025.
 
We have made further commitments  to our sustainabi l i ty agenda in 2024.  Sustainabi l i ty risks  are now embedded in our
corporate risk register, and I  am pleased to report that they do not present a  materia l  i ssue or barrier to the Company. I n
support of the Company's  commitment to sustainabi l i ty, the Board mandated that the Annual  Report be produced in black
and white and on lower weight paper this  year to reduce i ts  environmental  impact and was proud to support the Company's
participation in the Ad Net Zero Steering Committee in 2024. There are more detai ls  on this  in our Annual  Report.
 
There is  a  great deal  to be exci ted about in rela<on to Ebiquity in 2025.  There are undoubtedly s ignificant chal lenges  in the
economic and pol i<cal  environment and the markets  have recently become increas ingly uncertain. However, the
opportuni<es  for the Company are cons iderable and i t has  a  proven history of suppor<ng cl ients  through turbulent <mes. 
We have a new senior execu<ve team in place, with the drive and commitment to del iver new technology-based solu<ons,
enhanced service offerings  and profitable growth for the longer term.  This  would not be poss ible without the support of
Ebiquity's  ta lented and hard-working employees  worldwide who have risen to the chal lenges  that 2024 presented and
embraced the Company's  new leadership with pos i<vity and enthus iasm.  O n behalf of the Board, I  would l ike to thank
them for their dedication, creativi ty and res i l ience, especial ly during this  period of change.
 
The Board and I  are commiGed that Ebiquity wi l l  move forward with confidence and determina<on in 2025 to del iver
sustainable growth and value for a l l  our stakeholders . 
 
Rob Woodward CBE
Chair
 

 
Chief Executive Officer's Review
 
'There has never been a more exciting time to guide Ebiquity toward sustainable growth and enduring success'
 
I  am deeply honoured to have taken on the role of Chief Execu<ve O fficer at Ebiquity in November 2024. This  appointment
comes at a  pivotal  moment for our organisa<on, and I  want to take this  opportunity to reflect on the chal lenges  we faced in
2024 whi le a lso outl ining a  bold vis ion for our future. I  joined Ebiquity five years  ago when i t acquired Digi ta l  Decis ions,
the bus iness  I  founded, and I  retain profound respect for the Company and i ts  heri tage. As  Ebiquity's  largest individual
shareholder, I  am deeply committed to i ts  future.
 
A year of challenges
2024 was not the year we had envis ioned. The distrac<on of internal  transforma<on and some unexpected cl ient losses
threw up some s ignificant hurdles  to test our res i l ience and adaptabi l i ty. These chal lenges  were exacerbated by aggress ive
pricing strategies  from compe<tors , leading some cl ients  to priori<se short-term procurement gains  over the qual i ty of
their media investments . Despite these difficul<es, I  am thankful  that our team remained steadfast, demonstra<ng
remarkable dedica<on and commitment to our cl ients  and our miss ion. O ur focus  remains  on driving good qual i ty
revenues and enabl ing our cl ients  to del iver Effective and Responsible Advertis ing.
 
Throughout the year, our leadership team worked <reless ly to navigate these turbulent waters . They showed tremendous
resolve, ul<mately concluding the year on a more pos i<ve note, with a  second hal f that saw revenues and adjusted
opera<ng profits  return to levels  comparable to those for the same period in 2023, due to a  focus  on profitabi l i ty and
stringent cost controls . This  progress  is  a  testament to the talent and dedica<on of our people, and I  am grateful  for their
hard work during a  chal lenging period.
 
Our commitment to excellence
As I  assume this  leadership role, I  want to emphasise our unwavering commitment to del ivering superior returns  on
investment for our cl ients . Ebiquity is  not just a  company; i t i s  a  trusted advisor commiGed to helping brand owners
navigate the complexi<es  of the media landscape. I n 2024, over 75 of the world's  top 100 brands chose to partner with us ,
reinforcing our pos ition as  a  leader in our sector.
 
Despite the market vola<l i ty and pricing pressures  we experienced, we were able to del iver s ignificant results  for our
cl ients . O n average, our cl ients  saw a 15% improvement in RO I , amoun<ng to over US 1 bi l l ion in annual  value
enhancement. This  success  is  a  clear indica<on of our focus  on transparency, ethics  and sustainable results , a l l  of which



enhancement. This  success  is  a  clear indica<on of our focus  on transparency, ethics  and sustainable results , a l l  of which
are vi ta l  in today's  fast-paced advertis ing landscape.
 
Emphasising Effective and Responsible Advertising
I n 2024, we made cons iderable strides  in pos i<oning Ebiquity as  a  leading exponent of Effec<ve and Responsible
Adver<s ing (ERA). ER A is  not just a  guiding principle; i t i s  a  commitment to a l igning our cl ients ' media investments  with
best practices , compl iance and performance goals .
 
We understand that, as  custodians  of our cl ients ' data, we bear a  unique responsibi l i ty to maintain the highest standards
of integri ty and data securi ty.
 
The importance of ER A cannot be overstated, especial ly in a  world where the media landscape is  changing rapidly, digi ta l
media is  growing exponen<al ly and the need for clari ty, confidence and control  in adver<s ing investments  is  key. I n March
2025, we launched the ER A Curriculum, a  structured framework that wi l l  empower our cl ients  to make informed and
responsible AI -driven decis ions. Agen<c AI  offers  s ignificant opportuni<es  to our cl ients  but needs clear guardrai ls  and
instruc<ons to del iver results  and mi<gate risks . We offer our cl ients  a  customised and hosted ER A Curriculum so that they
can ensure that their campaigns  not only meet industry standards  and regulatory mandates  but a lso a l ign with their
brand-speci fic preferences  and requirements .
 
The path to secure and compliant AI enhancement
Technology con<nues to reshape our industry and our unending commitment to tech-enabled op<misa<on is  stronger than
ever, as  our plaLorms constantly evolve to take advantage of the opportuni<es  presented by the AI  revolu<on.  During the
year, we integrated our Solu<ons and Technology teams to enable us  to provide our cl ients  with newer, beGer solu<ons
faster and enable them to keep up to speed with a  rapidly evolving media landscape.
 
We also set out the founda<ons of our new AI  centre of excel lence in 2024. This  groundwork enables  AI  to become a core
enabler of our analy<cs , measurement and consul<ng offerings . I n March 2025, we were excited to announce the launch of
our proprietary .AI R F protocol  which provides  accelerated AI  model  development via  our ER A Curriculum, thus  reducing
costs  and emiss ions, and the planned launch in H2 2025 of a  pre-flight val ida<on tool  deploying agen<c AI  to a l low our
cl ients  to val idate their media plans  before commiSng to a  campaign. We recognise the cri<cal i ty of ensuring these
innova<ons are underpinned by strict securi ty and compl iance standards, enabl ing us  to safeguard our cl ients ' interests
whi le del ivering value.
 
A unified vision and purpose: "One Ebiquity"
O ur vis ion for the future is  encapsulated in our concept of "O ne Ebiquity", a  more agi le and integrated organisa<on that
del ivers  a  cons istent and seamless  cl ient experience. The concept Transform, Govern, Grow reflects  this  hol is<c approach,
encompass ing and uni<ng our exis<ng service l ines .  By priori<s ing high-qual i ty, recurring revenue streams and
developing strategic partnerships  with our cl ients , we are crea<ng greater cross-sel l ing and upsel l ing opportuni<es  across
our solutions  portfol io.
 
I n 2024, whi le our overal l  Media Performance revenue decl ined 5.2% year on year, our revenues from core Media
Performance solu<ons provided to our central ly-managed cl ients  rose 9% over the prior year, offset in part by a  decl ine in
the one-off Media Management services  provided to this  group. O ur cl ient base expanded to include prominent names such
as  UBS, Airbnb, and Shiseido. Addi<onal ly, we strengthened our rela<onships  with exis<ng cl ients , demonstra<ng our
commitment to del ivering exceptional  results  and longer-term value.
 
As  we con<nue to focus  on this  unified approach, we are commiGed to op<mis ing our opera<onal  efficiency. A data-driven
in-house review of our revenue qual i ty wi l l  help us  iden<fy and el iminate contractual  inefficiencies  and over-servicing,
ultimately driving improvements  in our operating profi t.
 
Strengthening our leadership team
I n early 2025, our Execu<ve Leadership Team (ELT) was  refreshed with four key appointments  to further drive our strategic
ini tiatives . This  team is  composed of proven internal  ta lent, such as  our dedicated Chief Operating Officer, Mark Gay, and a
new external  appointment in Kayte Herri ty, our new Chief F inancial  O fficer, who brings  fresh perspec<ves  and extens ive
exper<se in strategic and transforma<onal  programmes to the organisa<on. Together, we wi l l  work col labora<vely to
ensure we are wel l -equipped to take the bus iness  forward with energy, dedica<on and exper<se to create sustainable
growth. There has  never been a more exciting time to guide the organisation.
 
Looking ahead
As we move into 2025, my commitment to Ebiquity is  unwavering. I  understand the responsibi l i ty that comes with this  role,
and I  am ful ly dedicated to ensuring that we cons istently overdel iver for our cl ients , our shareholders , our employees  and
al l  our stakeholders .
 
I  bel ieve the future is  bright for Ebiquity. We stand on the brink of transforma<ve growth, driven by opportuni<es  in our
core markets , emerging media channels  and the technologies  to enable our cl ients  to manage them successful ly and
ethical ly. I  am confident that our focus  on qual i ty, innova<on and effec<ve and responsible adver<s ing wi l l  pos i<on us  for
success  in the years  to come.
 
We wi l l  con<nue to s impl i fy the customer journey and ful ly implement our "O ne Ebiquity" vis ion. O ur core value
proposi<on - Transform, Govern, Grow - wi l l  empower brand owners  to achieve measurable, sustainable improvements  in
their media investments .
 
As  a  major shareholder mysel f, I  am encouraged by the strong future prospects  of the bus iness  and determined to real ise
Ebiquity's  ful l  potentia l .
 
Economic and geopolitical uncertainties
As we navigate the current economic landscape, i t i s  important to acknowledge the uncertainties  on the horizon. Tari ffs  and
shiWing interna<onal  sen<ments  are l ikely to disrupt global  trade, pos ing s ignificant chal lenges  for many of our cl ients .
Ebiquity has  a lways  been the ideal  partner for brands seeking to navigate crises  and disrup<on, thanks  to our unique
cycl ical  and an<-cycl ical  model . This  was  vividly demonstrated during the automo<ve chip shortage cris is , where we
swiWly ass isted cl ients  in real loca<ng their investments  in a  manner that maximised equity and efficiency. S imi larly,
during the COVI D-19 pandemic, we provided invaluable guidance to brands forced to make difficult decis ions  about their
adver<s ing spend, ensuring they shape their budgets  to sustain their long-term viabi l i ty. I n these <mes of uncertainty, our
commitment to del ivering strategic ins ights  and data-driven solu<ons wi l l  empower our cl ients  to make informed
decis ions, mitigating risks  and seizing opportunities  as  they arise.
 
Gratitude and acknowledgment
I n clos ing, I  want to express  my hearLelt gra<tude to our cl ients , partners , shareholders , and our dedicated team. Your
support i s  invaluable as  we embark on this  transforma<ve journey. The talent, res i l ience and dedica<on of our people are
the true drivers  of Ebiquity's  success , and I am honoured to lead such an exceptional  group.
 
Thank you for your con<nued trust in Ebiquity. Together, we wi l l  shape the future of adver<s ing and del iver enduring
success .
 
 
Ruben Schreurs
Chief Executive Officer
 



 
Chief Financial Officer's Review
 
Since joining Ebiquity in early March 2025, I  have been extens ively briefed on the Group's  results  and the chal lenges  i t
clearly faced in 2024. I  am excited to have joined the Group at this  important time under new and reinvigorated leadership.
 
Summary Income Statement
 

2024 2023 Change b/(w)

£m £m £m %

Revenue 76.8 80.2 (3.4) (4.3%)

Project-related costs (7.3) (7.4) (0.1) 0.6%

Staff costs (49.1) (48.5) (0.6) (1.1%)

Other operating expenses (12.5) (12.3) (0.2) (1.4%)

Adjusted operating profit 7.9 12.0 (4.1) (34.3%)

Adjusted Profit Margin (%) 10.3% 15.0% (4.7%)

Net finance costs (1.4) (2.3) 0.9 40.1%

Adjusted tax charge (2.1) (2.6) 0.5 19.5%

Adjusted profit after tax 4.4 7.1 (2.7) (37.8%)

Highl ighted i tems (8.1) (11.4) 3.3 29.3%

Statutory loss after tax (3.6) (4.3) 0.6 15.1%

Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share (p) 3.2p 5.3p (2.1p) (40.4%)

Statutory Earnings per Share (p) (2.7p) (3.4p) 0.7p (20.7%)
 
 
Ful l  Year 2024 Revenues of £76.8 mi l l ion were 4.3% lower than for Ful l  Year 2023.  This  shorLal l  arose almost equal ly in
Continental  Europe, North America and in As ia  Paci fic (APAC).  UK&I was  broadly flat.
 
The Europe shortfal l  was  due to reduced Agency Selection and Management bus iness  in the region compared with a  very
strong performance in H1 2023 partly offset by increased Marketing Effectiveness  revenue in France.  During the year there
were leadership changes  in Germany and France.
 
The North America decl ine was primari ly in the Media Performance and Contract Compl iance service l ines .  Several  cl ients
either did not repeat bus iness  in 2024 or reduced scope, particularly in the technology and retai l  sectors .
 
The APAC decl ine reflected a s lowing economy in China and cl ient reten<on chal lenges  in Austral ia .  There was a
leadership change in Austral ia  late in the year.
 
The UK &I  result was  the result of Marke<ng Effec<veness  and Contract Compl iance growth offseSng the decl ine in Media
Management services .  The Marke<ng Effec<veness  growth was due to several  new cl ient wins  in the insurance, consumer
goods and retai l  sectors . The Media Management decl ine was the result of Agency Selec<on and Management projects  not
matching 2023 levels  in the automotive, retai l  and FMCG sectors .
 
Revenue by region
 

2024 2023 Change

£m £m £m %

UK & Ireland 32.2 32.3 (0.1) (0.2%)
Continental  Europe 21.7 22.7 (1.0) (4.4%)
North America 16.1 17.5 (1.4) (7.8%)
APAC 6.7 7.7 (1.0) (13.2%)
External  Revenue 76.8 80.2 (3.4) (4.3%)
 
 
Revenue By Service Line
 

2024 2023 Change

£m £m £m %

Media Performance 50.8 53.6 (2.8) (5.2%)

Media Management 7.9 9.9 (2.0) (20.1%)

Contract Compl iance 7.8 7.7 0.1 1.6%

Marketing Effectiveness 10.3 9.0 1.2 13.4%

Revenue by service l ine 76.8 80.2 (3.4) (4.3%)
 
 
 
O veral l  Media Performance revenues decl ined year-on-year by 5.2% due to the benchmarking service which saw cl ient
budget reduc<ons and non-renewals  mainly in APAC and North America.  Media Management revenues decl ined by 20.1%
year-on-year and were impacted by the Agency Selec<on and Management shorLal ls  noted above. Marke<ng Effec<veness ,
by contrast, had a strong year, growing by 13.4% over 2023 with major new cl ient wins  across  a  broad range of sectors  and
scope increases  by exis<ng cl ients . The French market won 6 new cl ients  in the period, contribu<ng £0.5m of the revenue
growth. Contract Compl iance was a lso s l ightly ahead of 2023 with growth in UK &A and APAC offset by minor reduc<ons in
North America and Europe.
 
2024 was clearly a  year of two halves .  Some of the chal lenges  of the first hal f year have been outl ined by Ruben in his  C EO
Review above.  Adjusted O pera<ng P rofit for H1 was £2.3 mi l l ion, down from £6 mi l l ion in H1 2023.  This  clearly
demonstrated the opera<onal  leverage of the Group; the impact on profits  when revenues decl ine even modestly.  P uSng
the opera<onal  distrac<ons of this  period behind i t, the Group was able to del iver Adjusted O pera<ng profit of £5.6
mi l l ion in H2, restoring profi tabi l i ty a lmost to the level  of H2 2023 on s imi lar revenues.
 



 
Adjusted Staff Costs  of £49.1 mi l l ion were only 1.1% higher than 2023 despite infla<onary pressures.  As  the l ikel ihood of
the Ful l  Year Revenue shorLal l  became clear, the Group was able to tac<cal ly contain this  key cost without jeopardis ing
service continuity or qual i ty.
 
 
Highlighted Items
 
Highl ighted Items comprise charges  and credits  which are highl ighted in the income statement because separate disclosure
is  cons idered relevant in understanding the underlying performance of the bus iness .  These are used for the calcula<on of
certain a l ternative performance measures.
 
Highl ighted I tems aWer tax in 2024 total led a  charge of £8.1 mi l l ion compared with £11.2 mi l l ion in 2023 and include the
fol lowing:
 
 2024 2023

£m £m

Amortisation and Impairment 7.2 6.3

Post-acquis i tion credits  and charges (1.3) 2.1

P rofess ional  charges  rela<ng to acquis i<ons and aborted
acquis i tions

1.0 1.8

Restructuring 2.5 1.3

Share option (credit)/charge (0.5) 0.6

Subtotal  before tax 8.8 12.1

  Tax (credit)/charge on highl ighted i tems (0.7) (0.9)

Total 8.1 11.2
 
 
The difference between the two years  is  that acquis i<on related costs  ran higher in 2023, and revalua<on of con<ngent
considera<on was favourable in 2024.  2024 saw some higher severance costs  as  the restructuring ac<vi<es  begun in
2023 were completed.  2024 also saw the recogni<on of £4 mi l l ion of Goodwi l l  impairment compared with £2.9 mi l l ion in
2023.  This  adjustment was  appl ied to the carrying value of Goodwi l l  in APAC (£1 mi l l ion) and Europe (£3 mi l l ion).
 
 
Net Debt and Cash Management
 
As Ruben has  a lso men<oned above, the Group's  cash management has  remained strong and has  resulted in improvements
in year-end Net Debt from £15.3 mi l l ion as  at 30 June 2024 to £14.8 mi l l ion at year end.  This  has  been supported by strong
cash col lection activi ties . Net Debt has  increased by £2.9 mi l l ion in comparison to the prior year.
 
The Net Debt numbers  previous ly reported, and noted above, include £0.8 mi l l ion of restricted cash in Russ ia.  Excluding
this , the year-end Net Debt is  £15.6 mi l l ion.  This  i s  the way this  metric wi l l  be reported in future.
 
 H1 2024 H2 2024 2023

£m £m £m

Loans  and borrowings (22.0) (24.0) (22.0)

Prepaid loan fees 0.1 0.1 0.1

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 6.6 9.1 10.0

Net Debt (15.3) (14.8) (11.9)

Restricted cash - Russ ia 0.9 0.8 0.9

Net debt (excluding restricted cash) (16.1) (15.6) (12.7)
 
Finance Costs
Net F inance Costs  were £1.4 mi l l ion in 2024 down from £2.3 mi l l ion in 2023.  I nterest expense of £2.1 mi l l ion was 3.8%
lower than 2023 due mainly to a  5.6% reduc<on in the average level  of borrowing partly offset by a  10.6% increase in
average interest rates .  Foreign Exchange di fferences  were £0.6 mi l l ion favourable compared with 2023.
 
Taxation
The adjusted effec<ve tax rate of 30.7% is  4.1 percentage points  higher than the prior year (2023: 26.6%). This  i s  due to
taxable profits  in tax jurisdic<ons with tax rates  ranging from 25% to 33%. The adjusted effec<ve tax rate is  a lso higher
due to higher imputed interest on intra-group balances, and interest expense deduc<bi l i ty restric<ons in certain tax
jurisdic<ons. Adjustments  to the levels  of imputed interest on intra-group balances  have favourably impacted the 2023
and 2024 tax provis ions.
 
Profit/loss for the year from Continuing Operations
Despite the lower Adjusted O pera<ng P rofits  in 2024, the reduced Highl ighted I tems mean that the Statutory Loss  is  reduced
from the 2023 level  of £(4.3) mi l l ion to £(3.6) mi l l ion.
 
Earnings per share
Adjusted profit aWer taxa<on reduced by £2.7 mi l l ion (37.8%) resul<ng in a  decrease in Adjusted di luted earnings  per
share to 3.2p at 31 December 2024.  The statutory bas ic loss  per share improved from 3.4p in the prior period to 2.7p at 31
December 2024.
 
Dividend
No dividend has  been declared or recommended for the 12 months  ended 31 December 2024 (2023: £ni l ).
 
Statement of Financial Position and net assets
 
A non-statutory summary of the Group's  balance sheet as  at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 is  set out below.
 

2024 2023

£m £m

Goodwi l l  and intangibles  assets 41.4 49.2

Right of use assets 2.8 2.8

Other non-current assets 2.9 2.5



Other non-current assets

Net working capital 10.6 8.4

Lease l iabi l i ties (3.5) (4.4)

Contingent cons ideration (2.7) (4.0)

Other non-current l iabi l i ties (0.9) (1.0)

Net bank debt (14.8) (11.9)

Net Assets 35.8 41.7
 
 
Net assets  at 31 December 2024 were £35.8 mi l l ion, a  decrease of £5.9 mi l l ion (14.1%) from 31 December 2023.  This  i s
largely the result of the £4 mi l l ion Goodwi l l  impairment and the normal  amor<sa<on of intangible assets .  Together these
more than offset the increase in working capital .
 
Working Capital
 
Working Capital  increased to £10.6 mi l l ion from £8.4 mi l l ion at 31 December 2023.  Debtor days  increased s l ightly from
69 to 73.
 
Adjusted Cash Conversion
 

2024 2023

£m £m

Cash generated from operations 5.5 11.5

 

Add back:  

Cash outflow from discontinued operations - 0.6

Highl ighted i tems: Cash i tems 3.1 2.5

Adjusted cash from operations 8.6 14.7

Adjusted operating profi t/(loss) 7.9 12.0

Cash flow conversion ratio (as % of adjusted operating profit) 108% 122%
 
 
Adjusted cash from opera<ons represents  the cash flows from opera<ons excluding the impact of Highl ighted I tems. The
adjusted net cash inflow from opera<ons during 2024 was £8.6 mi l l ion (2023: £14.7 mi l l ion) which represents  a  cash
convers ion ratio of 108% of adjusted operating profi t.
 
 
Equity
During the year, the issued share capital  increased by 0.1% to 140,572,122 shares  (2023: 140,411,766) due to 160,356
shares  issued fol lowing the exercise of share options.
 
Banking Facilities and Indebtedness
The Group has  just completed an amendment to i ts  credit faci l i ty with Barclays  and NatWest such that i t has  an addi<onal
£5 mi l l ion of commitment, now a total  of £35 mi l l ion with no amor<sa<on, through to maturi ty in Apri l  2027.  Future
period covenant tests  have also been modified to give greater headroom.  The detai ls  are disclosed in note 19 in the notes
to the consol idated financial  s tatements .
 
The faci l i ty bears  variable interest at Barclays  Bank S O NI A rate plus  a  margin ranging from 2.75 to 3.35 depending on the
Group's  net debt to EBITDA ratio.
 
The Group expects  to pay some con<ngent cons idera<on in H2 2025. The total  amount accrued is  based on management's
expectations  of the performance cri teria. Settlement wi l l  be subject to agreement between the parties .
 
 
Kayte Herrity
Chief Financial Officer

 
 
 
 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
 
Consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 December 2024
 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
 Re-presented 1

 Highlighted  Highl ighted

Adjusted Items Statutory Adjusted Items Statutory
results (note 3) results results (note 3) results

Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 2 76,764 - 76,764 80,196 - 80,196
Project-related costs (7,312) - (7,312) (7,355) - (7,355)
Net revenue 69,452 - 69,452 72,841 - 72,841
Staff costs (49,080) (2,564) (51,644) (48,526) (1,800) (50,326)
Impairment of goodwi l l  and
intangibles  1

10 - (4,000) (4,000) - (2,863) (2,863)

Other operating expenses (12,476) (2,253) (14,730) (12,300) (7,609) (19,909)
Operating profit/(loss) 4 7,896 (8,817) (921) 12,015 (12,272) (257)
Finance income 6 137 - 137 85 - 85
Finance expenses 6 (2,145) - (2,145) (2,230) - (2,230)
Foreign exchange 625 - 625 (164) - (164)



Foreign exchange 625 - 625 (164) - (164)
Net finance costs (1,383) - (1,383) (2,309) - (2,309)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 6,513 (8,817) (2,304) 9,706 (12,272) (2,566)
Taxation (charge)/credit 7 (2,080) 762 (1,317) (2,582) 884 (1,698)
Profit/(loss) for the period -
continuing operations

4,433 (8,055) (3,622) 7,124 (11,388) (4,264)

Net (loss)/profit from discontinued
operations

- - - (28) 189 161

Profit/(loss) for the period 4,433 (8,055) (3,622) 7,096 (11,199) (4,103)
Attributable to:    
Equity holders  of the parent 4,412 (8,055) (3,643) 7,045 (11,199) (4,154)
Non-control l ing interests 21 - 21 51 - 51

4,433 (8,055) (3,622) 7,096 (11,199) (4,103)
Earnings/(loss) per share -
continuing operations

   

Basic 9 3.22p  (2.66)p 5.50p (3.36)p
Di luted 9 3.17p  (2.66)p 5.34p (3.36)p
(Loss)/earnings per share -
discontinued operations

   

Basic 9 0.00p  0.00p (0.02)p 0.13p
Di luted 9 0.00p  0.00p (0.02)p 0.13p
1.     The 2023 comparative results have been re-presented to reflect the impairment of goodwill and intangibles as a separate line item.
 
The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .
 
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2024
 

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Profit/(Loss) for the year (3,622) (4,103)
Other comprehensive (expense)/income:  
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  
Exchange di fferences  on trans lation of overseas  subs idiaries (1,817) (750)
Total other comprehensive (expense)/income for the year (1,817) (750)
Total comprehensive expense for the year (5,438) (4,853)
Attributable to:  
Equity holders  of the parent (5,459) (4,904)
Non control l ing interests 21 51

(5,438) (4,853)
The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 
Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2024

Note  
31 December 31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Non current assets  
Goodwi l l 10 35,301 39,688
Other intangible assets 11 6,119 9,527
Property, plant and equipment 12 1,058 911
Right-of-use assets 13 2,775 2,756
Lease receivables 13 171 269
Deferred tax assets 21 1,656 1,274
Total non-current assets 47,081 54,425
Current assets  
Trade and other receivables 15 29,840 29,761
Lease receivables 13 104 205
Corporation tax asset 7 633 723
Cash and cash equivalents 16 9,143 10,016
Total current assets 39,720 40,705
Total assets 86,801 95,130
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables 17 (6,939) (9,247)
Accruals  and contract l iabi l i ties 18 (11,282) (10,804)
Financial  l iabi l i ties 19 (2,767) -
Current tax l iabi l i ties 7 (1,682) (1,774)
Provis ions 20 - (450)
Lease l iabi l i ties 13 (1,010) (1,682)
Total current liabilities (23,680) (23,957)
Non-current liabilities  
Financial  l iabi l i ties 19 (23,947) (25,871)
Provis ions 20 (244) (80)
Lease l iabi l i ties 13 (2,521) (2,678)
Deferred tax l iabi l i ty 21 (616) (882)
Total non-current liabilities (27,327) (29,511)
Total liabilities (51,007) (53,468)
Total net assets 35,794 41,662
Equity  
Ordinary shares 22 35,143 35,103
Share premium 23 15,552 15,552
Other reserves 23 2,459 4,074
Accumulated losses 23 (17,734) (13,420)
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 35,420 41,309
Non-controlling interests 374 353
Total equity 35,794 41,662
The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .



The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .
The financial  s tatements  were approved and authorised for i ssue by the Board of Directors  on 17 Apri l  2025 and were
s igned on i ts  behal f by:
 
Ruben Schreurs
Group Chief Executive Officer
Ebiquity plc. Registered No. 03967525
 
 
 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Equity
Attributable Non

Ordinary Share Other Retained to owners  of control l ing
shares premium reserves1 earnings the parent interests Total

equity
Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

31 December 2022 30,060 10,863 4,824 (9,787) 35,960 302 36,262
(Loss)/profi t for the
year 2023

- - - (4,154) (4,154) 51 (4,103)

Other
comprehensive
income

- - (750) - (750) - (750)

Total
comprehensive
income/(expense)
for the year 2023

- - (750) (4,154) (4,904) 51 (4,853)

Shares  issued for
cash

22 4,983 4,689 - (47) 9,625 - 9,625

Share options
charge

3 60 - - 568 628 - 628

31 December 2023 35,103 15,552 4,074 (13,420) 41,309 353 41,662
(Loss)/profi t for the
year 2024

- - - (3,643) (3,643) 21 (3,622)

Other
comprehensive
expense

- - (1,817) - (1,817) - (1,817)

Total
comprehensive
(expense)/income
for the year 2024

- - (1,817) (3,643) (5,459) 21 (5,438)

Shares  issued for
cash

22 40 - - (32) 8 - 8

Share options
(credit)/charge

3 - - - (437) (437) - (437)

Share options
exercised and
issued out of EBT

23 - - 201 (201) - - -

31 December 2024 35,143 15,552 2,459 (17,734) 35,420 374 35,794
        
1.     Includes a credit of £3,667,000 (31 December 2023: £3,667,000) in the merger reserve, a gain of £68,000 (31 December 2023: £1,885,000)

recognised in the translation reserve, partially offset by a debit balance of £1,277,000 (31 December 2023: £1,478,000) in the ESOP reserve.
Refer to note 23 for further details.

 
The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .
 
Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2024
 

 
31 December

 
31 December

2024 2023
Note £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities  
Cash generated from operations 27 5,484 11,525
Post date remuneration paid - (6,448)
Finance expenses  paid (1,955) (1,765)
Finance income received 104 61
Income taxes  paid (1,905) (1,621)
Net cash generated by operating activities 1,728 1,752
Cash flows from investing activities  
Acquis i tion of subs idiaries , net of cash acquired - 21
Disposal  of subs idiaries 28 - 353
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 12 (796) (355)
Purchase of intangible assets 11 (1,201) (1,591)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,997) (1,572)
Cash flows from financing activities  
Proceeds from issue of share capital  (net of i ssue costs) 6 13
Proceeds from bank borrowings 19 2,000 5,000
Repayment of bank borrowings 19 - (4,500)
Bank loan fees  paid 19 (150) -
Repayment of lease l iabi l i ties 13 (1,811) (2,529)
Payment of di lapidations  provis ion 20 (336) -
Net cash flow (used in)/generated by financing activities (291) (2,016)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts (560) (1,836)
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdraft at beginning of year 16 10,016 12,360
Effects  of exchange rate changes  on cash and cash equivalents (313) (508)
Group cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 16 9,143 10,016
 
The notes  are an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024
 
1. Accounting policies



1. Accounting policies
General information
Ebiquity plc (the 'Company') and i ts  subs idiaries  (together, the 'Group') exists  to help brands op<mise return on investment
from their marke<ng spend, working with many of the world's  leading adver<sers  to improve marke<ng outcomes and
enhance bus iness  performance. The Group has  22 offices located in 18 countries  across  Europe, As ia  Pacific and North
America.
 
The Company is  a  publ ic l imited company, which is  l i s ted on the London Stock Exchange's  AI M and is  l imited by shares. The
Company is  incorporated and domici led in the UK . The address  of i ts  registered office is  Chapter House, 16 Brunswick
Place, London N1 6DZ.
 
Basis of preparation
The consol idated financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted interna<onal  accoun<ng
standards  ('I F RS') in conformity with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006 and the appl icable legal  requirements  of
the Companies  Act 2006.
 
Alternative Performance Measures ('APMs')
I n the repor<ng of financial  informa<on, the Directors  have adopted various  a l terna<ve performance measures  ('AP Ms').
The Group includes  these non-GAAP  measures  as  they cons ider them to be useful  to the readers  of the financial  s tatements
to help understand the performance of the Group. The Group's  measures  may not be calculated in the same way as
s imi larly <tled measures  reported by other companies  and therefore should be cons idered in addi<on to I F RS measures.
The AP Ms are cons istent with how business  performance is  measured internal ly by the Group. Detai ls  of the AP Ms and
their calculation are set out below.
 
Highlighted Items
Highl ighted I tems comprise charges  and credits  which are highl ighted in the consol idated income statement as  separate
disclosure is  cons idered by the Directors  to be relevant in understanding the adjusted performance of the bus iness . These
may be income or cost i tems. Further detai ls  are included in note 3.
 
Non cash Highl ighted I tems, which do not represent cash transac<ons in the year, include share op<on charges,
amor<sa<on of purchased intangibles , adjustments  to the es<mates  of con<ngent cons idera<on on acquired en<<es,
movements  in tax and onerous  lease provis ions. O ther i tems include the costs  associated with poten<al  acquis i<ons
(where formal  discuss ion is  undertaken), asset impairment charges, restructuring costs  and costs  associated with
transformation and integration.
 
Going concern
The financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a going concern bas is . The Group meets  i ts  day-to-day working capital
requirements  through i ts  cash reserves  and borrowings, described in note [19] to the financial  s tatements . As  at 31
December 2024, the Group had cash balances  of £9,143,000 (including restricted cash of £816,000) and undrawn bank
faci l i ties  avai lable of £6,000,000 and within i ts  banking covenants .
 
S ince the year end, this  faci l i ty has  been extended under an agreement dated 31 March 2025. The faci l i ty wi l l  provide a
total  avai lable of £35 mi l l ion for a  period of two years  to 24 Apri l  2027. The quarterly covenants  to be appl ied from March
2025 onwards  wi l l  be: interest cover >3; and one net leverage covenant being the adjusted con<ngent cons idera<on
leverage which wi l l  range from 2.6x to 4.3x for the 2025 and 2026 financial  years  and be fixed at 2.5 from 1 January 2027.
Detai ls  of the faci l i ty terms and covenants  applying are set out in note 19.
 
I n assess ing the going concern status  of the Group and Company, the Directors  have cons idered the Group's  forecasts  and
projec<ons, taking account of reasonably poss ible changes  in trading, performance and the Group's  cash flows, l iquidity
and bank faci l i<es. The Directors  have prepared a model  to forecast covenant compl iance and l iquidity for the next 12
months  that includes  a  base case and various  scenarios  that form severe but plaus ible downside cases. For the purposes
of this  model , the terms of the new faci l i ty, including i ts  covenant tests , have been appl ied with effect from the quarter
ending 31 March 2025.
 
The base case assumes growth in revenue and EB I TDA based on the Group's  budget for the year ended 31 December 2025
and management projec<ons for the year ended 31 December 2026. The severe downside case assumes a downside
adjustment to revenue of 10% for a  period of 6 months  with no reduc<on in opera<ng costs . I n this  scenario the projected
net leverage covenant is  a lmost at the level  of the covenant test in Q 1 of F Y2026, however the Group would have 6-9
months ' forewarning of the downside leading to that result and take tac<cal  mi<ga<ons which has  not been assumed in
this  severe downside case. Under this , management is  satis fied of covenant compl iance through the going concern period.
 
The Directors  cons ider that the Group and Company wi l l  have sufficient l iquidity within exis<ng bank faci l i<es , total l ing
£35 mi l l ion, to meet their obl iga<ons during the next 12 months  and hence cons ider i t appropriate to prepare the financial
statements  on a going concern bas is .
 
Russian operation
Fol lowing the Russ ian invas ion of Ukraine, the Group has  been reviewing the future of i ts  subs idiary in Russ ia  (Ebiquity
Russ ia  O O O ) and has  been in nego<a<ons with a  view to dives<ng i ts  75.01% shareholding in i t. The transac<on requires
approval  from both the Ministry of Digi ta l  Development and the Ministry of F inance in Russ ia  and an exit tax is  payable. As
at 31 December 2024 there is  s<l l  no clear indica<on of the <mel ine for approval  by both local  ministries . The Group is
also cons idering i ts  op<ons and seeking legal  advice. The subs idiary remains  part of the Group for these financial
statements  and given the uncertainty regarding this  opera<on the assets  were first impaired in F Y2022 and then ful ly
impaired in the Group balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2023. I ts  cash balances  are a lso deemed to be
restricted cash. Detai ls  are provided in notes  3 and 16.
 
The financial  s tatements  have been prepared under the historical  cost conven<on, as  modified by the revalua<on of
financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r value through profi t or loss .
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in pounds sterl ing and rounded to the nearest thousand.
 
The principal  accoun<ng pol icies  adopted in these consol idated financial  s tatements  are set out below. These pol icies
have been cons istently appl ied to a l l  periods  presented, unless  otherwise stated.
 
Basis of consolidation
The consol idated financial  s tatements  incorporate the financial  s tatements  of the Company and en<<es control led by the
Company (i ts  subs idiaries). Control  i s  achieved where the Company has  the power to govern the financial  and opera<ng
pol icies  of an investee en<ty to obtain benefits  from i ts  ac<vi<es. The results  of each subs idiary are included from the date
that control  i s  transferred to the Group unti l  the date that control  ceases.
 
W here necessary, adjustments  are made to the financial  s tatements  of subs idiaries  to bring the accoun<ng pol icies  used
in l ine with those used by the Group. Al l  intra group transac<ons, balances, income and expenses  are el iminated on
consol idation.
 
Non control l ing interests  represent the portion of the results  and net assets  in subs idiaries  that i s  not held by the Group.
 
Business combinations and goodwill
The Group appl ies  the acquis i<on method to account for bus iness  combina<ons. The cost of the acquis i<on is  measured
as  the aggregate of the fa ir values, at the date of exchange, of assets  given, l iabi l i<es  assumed, and equity instruments
issued by the Group in exchange for control  of the acquiree. The acquiree's  iden<fiable assets , l iabi l i<es  and con<ngent
l iabi l i<es  are recognised ini<al ly at their fa i r value at the acquis i<on date. Goodwi l l  i s  ini<al ly measured at cost, being
the excess  of the aggregate of the cons idera<on transferred over the fa ir value of net iden<fiable assets  acquired and
l iabi l i<es  assumed. The determina<on of the fa ir values  of acquired assets  and l iabi l i<es  is  based on judgement, and the



l iabi l i<es  assumed. The determina<on of the fa ir values  of acquired assets  and l iabi l i<es  is  based on judgement, and the
Directors  have 12 months  from the date of the bus iness  combination to final ise the al location of the purchase price.
 
Goodwi l l  i s  a l located to each of the Group's  cash genera<ng units  expected to benefit from the synergies  of the
combina<on. Fol lowing ini<al  recogni<on, goodwi l l  i s  measured at cost less  any accumulated impairment losses .
Goodwi l l  i s  reviewed for impairment at least annual ly or whenever there is  evidence that i t may be required. Any
impairment is  recognised immediately in the income statement and is  not subsequently reversed.
 
Goodwi l l  aris ing on the acquis i<on of the Group's  interest in an associate, being the excess  of the cost of acquis i<on over
the Group's  share of the fa ir values  of the iden<fiable net assets  of the associate, i s  included within the carrying amount of
the investment. The non control l ing shareholders ' interest in the acquiree is  ini<al ly measured at the non control l ing
interest's  proportion of the net fa i r value of the assets , l iabi l i ties  and contingent l iabi l i ties  recognised.
 
W here transac<ons with non control l ing par<es  do not result in a  change in control , the difference between the fa ir value
of the cons idera<on paid or received and the amount by which the non control l ing interest i s  adjusted, i s  recognised in
equity.
 
W here the cons idera<on for the acquis i<on includes  a  con<ngent cons idera<on arrangement, this  i s  measured at fa i r
value at the acquis i<on date. Any subsequent changes  to the fa ir value of the con<ngent cons idera<on are adjusted
against the cost of the acquis i<on i f they occur within the measurement period and only i f the changes  relate to condi<ons
exis<ng at the acquis i<on date. Any subsequent changes  to the fa ir value of the con<ngent cons idera<on aWer the
measurement period are recognised in the income statement within other opera<ng expenses  as  a  Highl ighted I tem. The
carrying value of con<ngent cons idera<on at the statement of financial  pos i<on date represents  management's  best
estimate of the future payment at that date, based on historical  results  and future forecasts .
 
Al l  costs  directly aGributable to the bus iness  combina<on are expensed as  incurred and recorded in the income statement
within Highl ighted Items.
 
Revenue recognition
Revenue is  recognised in accordance with IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts  with Customers '. Net revenue is  the revenue after
deducting external  production costs  as  shown in the income statement.
 
Revenue from providing services  is  recognised in the accounting period in which the services  are rendered. The revenue and
profi ts  recognised in the period are based on the del ivery of performance obl igations  and an assessment of when control  i s
transferred to the customer. Revenue is  recognised either when the performance obl iga<on in the contract has  been
performed (thus  a  'point in <me' recogni<on) or over the period during which control  of the performance obl iga<on is
transferred to the customer.
 
For fixed-price contracts , which represent most cases , revenue is  recognised based on the actual  service provided during
the repor<ng period, calculated as  an appropriate propor<on of the total  services  to be provided under the contract. This
reflects  the fact that the customer receives  and uses  the benefits  of the service s imultaneously. The output method is  used
to measure progress  of performance obl iga<ons depending on the nature of the specific contract and project
arrangements . W here appropriate, revenue may be recognised evenly in l ine with the value del ivered to the cl ient, based on
ass ignment of amounts  to the project mi lestones  set out in the contract.
 
Es<mates  of revenues, costs  or extent of progress  toward comple<on are revised i f ci rcumstances  change. Any resul<ng
increases  or decreases  in es<mated revenues or costs  are reflected in profit or loss  in the period in which the
circumstances  that give rise to the revis ion become known by management.
 
I n the case of fixed-price contracts , the customer is  bi l led for the fixed amounts  based on a bi l l ing schedule agreed as  part
of the contract.
 
Deferred and accrued income
The Group's  customer contracts  include a diverse range of payment schedules  which are oWen agreed at the incep<on of
the contracts  under which i t receives  payments  throughout the term of the arrangement. Payments  for goods and services
transferred at a  point in time may be at the del ivery date, in arrears  or part payment in advance.
 
W here payments  made to date are greater than the revenue recognised up to the repor<ng date, the Group recognises  a
deferred income 'contract l iabi l i ty' for this  di fference. Where payments  made are less  than the revenue recognised up to the
reporting date, the Group recognises  an accrued income 'contract asset' for this  di fference.
 
Project-related costs
P roject-related costs  comprise fees  payable to external  sub-contractors  ('partners ') who may undertake services  in markets
where the Group does  not have i ts  own opera<ons; costs  of third-party data (e.g. audience measurement data) used in
projects ; and other out of pocket expenses  (e.g. bi l lable travel ) directly incurred in performance of services .
 
Staff costs
Staff costs  comprise salaries  payable to staff, employer socia l  taxes, healthcare, pens ion and other benefits , hol iday pay,
variable bonus expense and freelancer costs .
 
Other operating expenses
O ther opera<ng expenses  comprise a l l  other costs  incurred in opera<ng the bus iness , including sales  and marke<ng,
property, IT, non-cl ient travel , audit, legal  and profess ional , s taff recruitment and training, depreciation and amortisation.
 
Finance income and expenses
Finance income and expense represents  interest receivable and payable. F inance income and expense is  recognised on an
accruals  bas is , based on the interest rate appl icable to each bank or loan account.
 
Foreign currencies
For the purposes  of the consol idated financial  s tatements , the results  and financial  pos i<on of each Group company are
expressed in pounds sterl ing, which is  the func<onal  currency of the Company, and the presenta<on currency for the
consol idated financial  s tatements .
 
I n preparing the financial  s tatements  of the individual  companies , transac<ons in currencies  other than the en<ty's
func<onal  currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates  of exchange prevai l ing on the dates  of transac<ons. At
each year end date, monetary assets  and l iabi l i<es  that are denominated in foreign currencies  are retrans lated at the rates
prevai l ing on the year end date.
 
W hen preparing consol idated financial  s tatements , the assets  and l iabi l i<es  of the Group's  foreign opera<ons are
trans lated at exchange rates  prevai l ing on the year end date. I ncome and expense i tems are trans lated at the average
exchange rate for the period, which approximates  to the rate appl icable at the dates  of the transactions.
 
The exchange differences  aris ing from the retrans la<on of the year end amounts  of foreign subs idiaries  and the difference
on trans la<on of the results  of those subs idiaries  into the presenta<onal  currency of the Group are recognised in the
trans lation reserve. Al l  other exchange di fferences  are dealt with through the consol idated income statement.
 
Taxation
The tax expense included in the consol idated income statement comprises  current and deferred tax. Current tax is  the
expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, us ing tax rates  enacted or substan<vely enacted by the year end
date.
 



 
The Group is  subject to corporate taxes  in several  different jurisdic<ons and judgement is  required in determining the
appropriate provis ion for transac<ons where the ul<mate tax determina<on is  uncertain. I n such ci rcumstances, the
Group recognises  l iabi l i<es  for an<cipated taxes  based on the best informa<on avai lable and where the an<cipated
l iabi l i ty i s  both probable and es<mable. W here the outcome of such maGers  differs  from the amount recorded, any
differences  may impact the income tax and deferred tax provis ions  in the year in which the final  determination is  made.
 
Tax is  recognised in the consol idated income statement except to the extent that i t relates  to i tems recognised directly in
equity or other comprehensive income, in which case i t i s  recognised in equity.
 
Us ing the l iabi l i ty method, deferred tax is  provided on al l  temporary differences  between the carrying amounts  of assets
and l iabi l i ties  for financial  reporting purposes  and their tax bases, except for di fferences  aris ing on:
 
·   the ini tia l  recognition of goodwi l l ;
·   the ini tia l  recognition of an asset or l iabi l i ty in a  transaction which is  not a  bus iness  combination and at the time of the

transaction affects  neither accounting nor taxable profi t; and
·   investments  in subs idiaries  and jointly control led enti ties  where the Group can control  the timing of the reversal  of the

difference and i t i s  probable that the di fference wi l l  not reverse in the foreseeable future.
 
Recogni<on of deferred tax assets  i s  restricted to those instances  where i t i s  probable that taxable profit wi l l  be avai lable
against which the di fference can be uti l i sed. The recognition of deferred tax assets  i s  reviewed at each year end date.
 
The amount of the asset or l iabi l i ty i s  determined us ing tax rates  that have been enacted or substan<vely enacted by the
year end date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax l iabi l i ties/assets  are settled/recovered.
 
Deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i<es  are offset when the Group has  a  legal ly enforceable right to offset current tax assets  and
l iabi l i ties , and the deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i ties  relate to taxes  levied by the same tax authori ty on ei ther:
 
·   the same taxable Group company; or
·   di fferent Group enti ties  which intend either to settle current tax assets  and l iabi l i ties  on a net bas is , or to real ise the

assets  and settle the l iabi l i ties  s imultaneously, in each future period in which s igni ficant amounts  of deferred tax
assets  or l iabi l i ties  are expected to be settled or recovered.

 
Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is  s tated at cost less  accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss .
 
Deprecia<on is  charged to write off the cost of assets  over their es<mated useful  economic l ives . The rates  appl ied are as
fol lows:
 
Motor vehicles Eight years  straight l ine
Fixtures , fi ttings  and equipment Three to nine years  straight l ine
Computer equipment Two to four years  straight l ine
Right-of-use assets  - leasehold improvements Period of the lease
 
Other intangible assets
Internally generated intangible assets - capitalised development costs
I nternal ly generated intangible assets  relate to bespoke computer soWware and technology developed by the Group's
internal  software development team.
 
An internal ly generated intangible asset aris ing from the Group's  development expenditure is  recognised only i f a l l  the
fol lowing conditions  are met:
 
·   i t i s  technical ly feas ible to develop the asset so that i t wi l l  be avai lable for use or sale;
·   adequate resources  are avai lable to complete the development and to use or sel l  the asset;
·   there is  an intention to complete the asset for use or sale;
·   the Group is  able to use or sel l  the intangible asset;
·   i t i s  probable that the asset created wi l l  generate future economic benefi ts ; and
·   the development cost of the asset can be measured rel iably.
 
I nternal ly generated intangible assets  are amor<sed on a straight-l ine bas is  over their useful  l ives . Amor<sa<on
commences  when the asset i s  avai lable for use and useful  l ives  range from two to five years . The amor<sa<on expense is
included within other opera<ng expenses. W here an internal ly generated intangible asset cannot be recognised,
development expenditure is  recognised as  an expense in the period in which i t i s  incurred.
 
Purchased intangible assets
External ly acquired intangible assets  are ini<al ly recognised at cost and subsequently amor<sed on a straight-l ine bas is
over their useful  economic l ives , which vary from three to ten years . The amor<sa<on expense is  included as  a  Highl ighted
Item in the income statement.
 
Intangible assets  recognised on bus iness  combinations  are recorded at fa i r value at the acquis i tion date us ing appropriate
valua<on techniques  where they are separable from the acquired en<ty or give rise to other contractual/legal  rights . The
s ignificant intangibles  recognised by the Group include customer rela<onships , intel lectual  property, brand names and
software.
 
Computer software
P urchased computer soWware intangible assets  are amor<sed on a straight-l ine bas is  over their useful  l ives , which vary
from three to five years .
 
Impairment
Assets  that have an indefini te useful  l i fe are not subject to amortisation and are tested annual ly for impairment.
 
For impairment tes<ng, goodwi l l  i s  grouped at the lowest levels  for which there are separately iden<fiable cash flows,
known as  cash genera<ng units . I f the recoverable amount of the cash genera<ng unit i s  less  than the carrying amount of
the unit, the impairment loss  i s  a l located first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwi l l  a l located to the unit and then
to the other assets  of the unit pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.
 
Assets  that are subject to amor<sa<on or deprecia<on are reviewed for impairment whenever events  or changes  in
circumstances  indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. I f any such condi<on exists , the recoverable
amount of the asset i s  es<mated to determine the extent, i f any, of the impairment loss . W here the asset does  not generate
cash flows that are independent from other assets , es<mates  are made of the cash flows of the cash genera<ng unit to
which the asset belongs.
 
Recoverable amount is  the higher of fa i r value, less  costs  to sel l , and value in use. I n assess ing value in use, es<mated
future cash flows are discounted to their present value us ing a  pre tax discount rate appropriate to the specific asset or
cash generating unit.
 
I f the recoverable amount of an asset or cash genera<ng unit i s  es<mated to be less  than i ts  carrying amount, the carrying
value of the asset or cash genera<ng unit i s  reduced to i ts  recoverable amount. I mpairment losses  are recognised in
Highl ighted Items in the income statement.
 
I n respect of assets  other than goodwi l l , an impairment loss  i s  reversed i f there has  been a change in the es<mates  used to



I n respect of assets  other than goodwi l l , an impairment loss  i s  reversed i f there has  been a change in the es<mates  used to
determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss  i s  reversed only to the extent that the asset's  carrying amount does
not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of deprecia<on or amor<sa<on, i f no impairment
loss  had been recognised.
 
Leases
The Group has  various  lease arrangements  for bui ldings , cars  and I T equipment and l icences. Lease terms are nego<ated
on an individual  bas is  local ly. This  results  in a  wide range of different terms and condi<ons. At the incep<on of a  lease
contract, the Group assesses  whether the contract conveys  the right to control  the use of an iden<fied asset for a  certain
period in exchange for a  cons idera<on, in which case i t i s  iden<fied as  a  lease. The Group then recognises  a  right-of-use
asset and a corresponding lease l iabi l i ty at the lease commencement date. Lease related assets  and l iabi l i<es  are
measured on a present value bas is . Lease related assets  and l iabi l i<es  are subjected to remeasurement when either terms
are modified, or lease assump<ons have changed. Such an event results  in the lease l iabi l i ty being remeasured to reflect
the measurement of the present value of the remaining lease payments , discounted us ing the discount rate at the time of the
change. The lease assets  are adjusted to reflect the change in the remeasured l iabi l i ties .
 
Right-of-use assets
Right-of-use assets  include the net present value of the fol lowing components:
 
·   the ini tia l  measurement of the lease l iabi l i ty;
·   lease payments  made before the commencement date of the lease;
·   ini tia l  di rect costs ; and
·   costs  to restore.
 
The right-of-use assets  are reduced for lease incen<ves  rela<ng to the lease. The right of use assets  are depreciated on a
straight-l ine bas is  over the dura<on of the contract. I f the lease contract becomes onerous, the right-of-use asset i s
impaired for the part which has  become onerous.
 
Lease liabilities
Lease l iabi l i ties  include the net present value of the fol lowing components:
 
·   fixed payments  excluding lease incentive receivables;
·   future contractual ly agreed fixed increases; and
·   payments  related to renewals  or early termination, in case options  to renew or for early termination are reasonably

certain to be exercised.
 
The lease payments  are discounted us ing the interest rate impl ici t in the lease. I f such rate cannot be determined, the
lessee's  incremental  borrowing rate is  used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds  necessary
to obtain an asset of s imi lar value, in a  s imi lar economic environment, with s imi lar terms and condi<ons. The discount
rate that i s  used to calculate the present value reflects  the interest rate appl icable to the lease at incep<on of the contract.
Lease contracts  entered into in a  currency different to the local  func<onal  currency are subjected to periodic foreign
currency revaluations  which are recognised in the income statement in net finance costs .
 
The lease l iabi l i<es  are subsequently increased by the interest costs  on the lease l iabi l i<es  and decreased by lease
payments  made.
 
W here a lease is  not captured by I F RS 16 'Leases ', the total  rentals  payable under the lease are charged to the income
statement on a straight-l ine bas is  over the lease term. The aggregate benefi t of lease incentives  is  recognised as  a  reduction
of the rental  expense over the lease term on a straight-l ine bas is . The land and bui ldings  elements  of property leases  are
considered separately for the purposes  of lease class i fication.
 
Subleases
The Group acts  as  a  lessor where premises  have been sublet to an external  third party. Accordingly, the right-of-use asset
has  been derecognised and instead a lease receivable recognised determined with reference to the net present value of the
future lease payments  receivable from the tenant. Finance income is  then recognised over the lease term.
 
Onerous leases
W hen an office space is  cons idered surplus  to requirements  i t i s  vacated and marketed, an onerous  lease provis ion is
recognised to reflect the impairment of the right-of-use asset for the remaining period of the lease. Charges  or credits
rela<ng to the provis ion are treated as  Highl ighted I tems. Detai ls  of onerous  lease provis ions  establ ished in the year are
given in note 3.
 
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents  comprise cash in hand and short-term deposits . Cash and cash equivalents  and bank overdrafts
are offset when there is  a  legal ly enforceable right to offset. Restricted cash is  included in cash and cash equivalent but
iden<fied separately. W here cash balances  are not avai lable for general  use by the Group, for example due to legal
restrictions, they are identi fied and disclosed as  restricted cash.
 
Financial instruments
Financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i<es  are recognised in the Group's  statement of financial  pos i<on when the Group
becomes a party to the contractual  provis ions  of the instrument.
 
For financial  instruments  measured at amor<sed cost (that i s , financial  instruments  class ified as  amor<sed cost and debt
financial  assets  class ified as  F VO C I ), changes  to the bas is  for determining the contractual  cash flows required by interest
rate benchmark reform are reflected by adjus<ng their effec<ve interest rate. No immediate gain or loss  i s  recognised. A
s imi lar practical  expedient exists  for lease l iabi l i ties .
 
F inancial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i<es  are ini<al ly measured at fa i r value, except for trade receivables  that do not have
a s ignificant financing component which are measured at transac<on price. Transac<on costs  that are directly
aGributable to the acquis i<on or i ssue of financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i<es  (other than financial  assets  and
financial  l iabi l i<es  at fa i r value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fa ir value of the financial  assets
or financial  l iabi l i ties , as
appropriate, on ini<al  recogni<on. Transac<on costs  directly aGributable to the acquis i<on of financial  assets  or
financial  l iabi l i ties  at fa i r value through profi t or loss  are recognised immediately in profi t or loss .
 
Financial assets
Financial  assets  arise principal ly through the provis ion of goods and services  to customers  (trade receivables) but a lso
incorporate other types  of contractual  monetary assets . They are ini<al ly recognised at fa i r value plus  transac<on costs
that are directly aGributable to their acquis i<on or i ssue and are subsequently carried at amor<sed cost us ing the
effective interest rate method, less  provis ion for impairment.
 
I mpairment provis ions  are recognised when there is  objec<ve evidence (such as  s ignificant financial  difficul<es  on the
part of the counterparty or default or s ignificant delay in payment) that the Group wi l l  be unable to col lect a l l  of the
amounts  due, the amount of such a provis ion being the difference between the net carrying amount and the present value of
the future expected cash flows associated with the impaired receivable. For trade receivables , which are reported net, such
provis ions  are recorded in a  separate a l lowance account with the loss  being recognised within other opera<ng expenses.
O n confirma<on that the trade receivable wi l l  not be col lectable, the gross  carrying value of the asset i s  wriGen off against
the associated provis ion.
 
Financial liabilities
Borrowings, cons is<ng of interest bearing secured and unsecured loans  and overdraWs, are ini<al ly recognised at fa i r



Borrowings, cons is<ng of interest bearing secured and unsecured loans  and overdraWs, are ini<al ly recognised at fa i r
value net of directly aGributable transac<on costs  incurred and subsequently measured at amor<sed cost us ing the
effec<ve interest method. The difference between the proceeds received net of transac<on costs  and the redemp<on amount
is  amor<sed over the period of the borrowings  to which they relate. The revolving credit faci l i ty i s  cons idered to be a long-
term loan.
 
Trade and other payables  are ini tia l ly recognised at their nominal  value, which is  usual ly the original  invoiced amount.
 
Share capital
Equity instruments  issued by the Group are recorded at the amount of the proceeds received, net of direct i ssuance costs .
 
Employee Benefit Trust ('EBT')
As the Company is  deemed to have control  of i ts  EBT, these are treated as  a  subs idiary and consol idated for the purposes  of
the Group financial  s tatements . The EBTs ' assets  (other than investments  in the Company's  shares), l iabi l i<es , income and
expenses  are included on a l ine by l ine bas is  in the Group financial  s tatements . The EBTs ' investment in the Company's
shares  is  deducted from shareholders ' equity in the Group statement of financial  pos ition as  i f they were treasury shares.
 
Share based payments
Where equity seGled share op<ons are awarded to employees, the fa ir value of the op<ons at the date of grant is  charged
to the income statement over the ves<ng period with a  corresponding increase recognised in retained earnings. Fair value
is  measured us ing an appropriate valua<on model . Nonmarket ves<ng condi<ons are taken into account by adjus<ng the
number of equity investments  expected to vest at each year end date so that, ul<mately, the cumula<ve amount recognised
over the ves<ng period is  based on the number of op<ons that eventual ly vest. The cumula<ve expense is  not adjusted for
fai lure to achieve a market vesting condition.
 
W here there are modifica<ons to share based payments  that are beneficial  to the employee, as  wel l  as  con<nuing to
recognise the original  share based payment charge, the incremental  fa i r value of the modified share op<ons as  iden<fied
at the date of the modification is  a lso charged to the income statement over the remaining vesting period.
 
The grant by the Company of op<ons over i ts  equity instruments  to the employees  of subs idiary undertakings  in the Group
is  treated as  a  capital  contribution.
 
The fa ir value of employee services  received, measured by reference to the grant date fa ir value, i s  recognised over the
ves<ng period as  an increase to investment in subs idiary undertakings , with a  corresponding credit to equity in the parent
enti ty financial  s tatements .
 
Provisions
P rovis ions, including provis ions  for onerous  lease costs , are recognised when the Group has  a  present legal  or
construc<ve obl iga<on as  a  result of past events , i t i s  probable that an ouLlow of resources  wi l l  be required to seGle that
obl igation, and the amount can be rel iably estimated. Provis ions  are not recognised for future operating losses .
 
P rovis ions  are measured at the Directors ' best es<mate of the expenditure required to seGle the obl iga<on at the year-end
date. I f the effect of the <me value of money is  materia l , provis ions  are determined by discoun<ng the expected future cash
flows at a  pre tax rate, which reflects  current market assessments  of the <me value of money and, where appropriate, the
risks  speci fic to the obl igations.
 
Retirement benefits
For defined contribu<on pension schemes, the Group pays  contribu<ons to privately administered pension plans  on a
voluntary bas is . The Group has  no further payment obl iga<ons once the contribu<ons have been paid. Contribu<ons are
charged to the income statement in the year to which they relate.
 
Dividend distribution
Dividend distribu<on to the Company's  shareholders  is  recognised as  a  l iabi l i ty in the Group's  financial  s tatements  in the
period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's  shareholders .
 
Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
The prepara<on of the consol idated financial  s tatements  in conformity with UK  adopted interna<onal  accoun<ng
standards  requires  the Directors ' to make es<mates  and assump<ons that affect the reported amounts  of assets  and
l iabi l i<es  and disclosure of con<ngent assets  and l iabi l i<es  at the end of the repor<ng period and the reported amount of
expenses  during the year. Actual  results  may vary from the es<mates  used to produce these consol idated financial
statements .
 
Es<mates  and judgements  are con<nual ly evaluated and are based on historical  experience and other factors , including
expectations  of future events  that are bel ieved to be reasonable under the ci rcumstances.
 
Signi ficant i tems subject to such estimates  and judgements  include, but are not l imited to:
 
Critical accounting judgements
 
Revenue recognition
Revenue from the provis ion of contracts  i s  recognised as  a  performance obl iga<on sa<sfied over <me. Revenue is
recognised based on stage of comple<on of the contract. Determina<on of the stage of comple<on requires  the use of
judgement for the revenue recognised for every open contract incurred up to the balance sheet date.
 
Deferred tax assets on losses
The Group is  subject to income taxes  in numerous jurisdic<ons. Judgement is  required in determining the worldwide
provis ion for such taxes. The Group recognises  l iabi l i<es  for an<cipated tax issues  based on es<mates  of whether
addi<onal  taxes  wi l l  be due. W here the final  outcome of these maGers  is  different from the amounts  that were ini<al ly
recorded, such differences  wi l l  affect the current and deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i<es  in the period in which such
determination is  made.
 
Deferred tax assets  are recognised on tax losses  carried forward to the extent that the real isa<on of the related tax benefit
through future taxable profi ts  i s  probable. In determining whether a  deferred tax asset should be recognised Directors  must
make an assessment of the probabi l i ty that the tax losses  wi l l  be u<l ised and a deferred tax asset i s  only recognised i f i t i s
cons idered probable that the tax losses  wi l l  be u<l ised, D irector's  judgement is  required to assess  the future performance
of the bus iness .
 
P rojec<ons have been prepared for 2025-2027 based upon management's  plans  and market expecta<ons to support the
deferred tax assets  recognised. See note 21 for detai ls .
 
Key sources of estimation uncertainty
 
Contingent consideration
Con<ngent cons idera<on rela<ng to acquis i<ons has  been included based on management es<mates  of the most l ikely
outcome. Changes  in the es<mates  of con<ngent cons idera<on payable are recognised in the income statement as  a
Highl ighted I tem. These require judgements  around revenue and profit forecasts  and discount rates . Es<ma<ons are a lso
included for other uncertain<es  deriving from the purchase agreements , which are subject to final  nego<a<ons which
ul<mately determine the future payments . These es<ma<ons, i f incorrect, could result in a  materia l  adjustment to the value
of these l iabi l i<es  within the next financial  year. At 31 December 2024, the es<mate of the con<ngent cons idera<on was
£2.7mi l l ion (see note 19 for further detai ls ). Management has  determined that a  reasonable poss ible range of outcomes
within the next financial  year is  £1.2mi l l ion to £2.7mi l l ion.
 



 
Carrying value of goodwill and other intangible assets
I mpairment tes<ng requires  management to es<mate the value in use of the cash genera<ng units  to which goodwi l l  and
other intangible assets  have been al located. The value in use calcula<on requires  es<ma<on of future cash flows expected
to arise from the cash genera<ng unit and the appl ica<on of a  suitable discount rate to calculate present value. The
sens i<vity around the selec<on of assump<ons, including growth forecasts  and the pre tax discount rate used in
management's  cash flow projec<ons, could s ignificantly affect the Group's  impairment evalua<on and therefore the
Group's  reported assets  and results .
 
Further detai ls , including a  sens itivi ty analys is , are included in note 10.
 
Adoption of new standards and interpretations
The Group has  appl ied the fol lowing standards  and amendments  for the first <me for the annual  repor<ng period
commencing 1 January 2024:
 
·   Non-current Liabi l i ties  with Covenants  - Amendments  to IAS 1 and Class i fication of Liabi l i ties  as  Current or Non-current -

Amendments  to IAS 1, effective on or after 1 January 2024
·   Lease Liabi l i ty in a  Sale and Leaseback - Amendments  to IFRS 16, effective on or after 1 January 2024
·   Suppl ier Finance Arrangements  - Amendments  to IAS 7 and IFRS 7, effective on or after 1 January 2024
·   IFRS S1 General  Requirements  for Disclosure of Sustainabi l i ty-related Financial  Information, and IFRS S2 Cl imate-related

disclosures , effective on or after 1 January 2024. The implementation of these standards  are subject to local
regulations.

 
The amendments  l i s ted above did not have a materia l  impact on the amounts  recognised in prior periods  and are not
expected to s igni ficantly affect the current or future periods.
 
The fol lowing new standards  and amendments  to standards  have been publ ished that are mandatory to the Group's  future
accounting periods, but have not been adopted early in these financial  s tatements:
 

·    IFRS18 Presentation and Disclosures  in Financial  Statements , effective on or after 1 January 2027
·    Lack of Exchangeabi l i ty - Amendment to IAS 21, effective on or after 1 January 2025
·    Amendments  IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 regarding the class i fication and measurement of financial  instruments , effective on

or after 1 January 2026
 

The adop<on of the new standards  and amendments  l i s ted above are not expected to have a materia l  impact on the
financial  s tatements  of the group in future period, except i f indicated below.
 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements
I F RS 18 replaces  I AS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements  in I AS 1 unchanged and complemen<ng them with new
requirements . I n addi<on, some I AS 1 paragraphs have been moved to I AS 8 and I F RS 7. Furthermore, the I AS B has  made
minor amendments  to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings  per Share.
 
IFRS 18 introduces  new requirements  to:
• present speci fied categories  and defined subtotals  in the statement of profi t or loss
• provide disclosures  on management-defined performance measures  (MPMs) in the notes  to the financial  s tatements
• improve aggregation and disaggregation.
 
An en<ty is  required to apply I F RS 18 for annual  repor<ng periods  beginning on or aWer 1 January 2027, with earl ier
appl ica<on permiGed. The amendments  to I AS 7 and I AS 33, as  wel l  as  the revised I AS 8 and I F RS 7, become effec<ve when
an enti ty appl ies  IFRS 18. IFRS 18 requires  retrospective appl ication with speci fic trans ition provis ions.
 
Management an<cipates  that the appl ica<on of these amendments  may have an impact on the group's  consol idated
financial  s tatements  in future periods.
 
2. Segmental reporting
I n accordance with I F RS 8, the Execu<ve Directors  have iden<fied the opera<ng segments  based on the reports  they review
as the chief opera<ng decis ion maker ('CO D M') to make strategic decis ions, assess  performance and al locate resources.
The operating segments  have been aggregated into four reportable segments  as  fol lows:
 

·    UK & Ireland ('UK&I') - cons isting of operations  in the United Kingdom and Ireland
·    Continental  Europe - cons isting of operations  in France, Iberian Peninsula, Germany, Ita ly and Nordic regions
·    North America - cons isting of operations  in the United States  of America and Canada
·    As ia  Paci fic ('APAC') - cons isting of operations  in Austral ia , China, India, Singapore and United Arab Emirates .

 
The Group reviews i ts  global  opera<ons on a regional  bas is  as  i t a l lows management to ta i lor strategies  to the unique
economic, pol i tical , cultural  and market dynamics  of each region.
 
The Group's  chief opera<ng decis ion maker assess  the performance of the reportable segments  based on revenue and
adjusted opera<ng profit. This  measurement bas is  excludes  the effects  of non recurring expenditure from the opera<ng
segments  such as  restructuring costs  and purchased intangible amor<sa<on. The measure also excludes  the effects  of
recurring expenditure recorded to Highl ighted I tems such as  equity-seGled sharebased payments , purchased intangible
amor<sa<on and transforma<on related costs . I nterest income and expenditure are not a l located to segments , as  this  type
of activi ty i s  driven by the central  treasury function, which manages  the cash pos ition of the Group.
 
The segment informa<on provided to the Execu<ve Directors  for the reportable segments  for the years  ended 31 December
2024 and 31 December 2023 are as  fol lows:
 
Note that the below table shows served revenue for both years . Served revenue comprises  external  revenue of each segment
plus  intercompany revenue less  intercompany partner costs .
 

Served revenue Change
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

UK & Ireland 31,465 31,179 361 1%
Continental  Europe 20,976 23,551 (2,575) (11%)
North America 16,606 16,793 (186) (1%)
APAC 7,716 8,673 (957) (11%)
Served revenue from continuing operations 76,764 80,196 (3,432) (4%)
Served revenue from discontinued operations - 111 (111) (100%)
Served revenue - Total 76,764 80,307 (3,543) (4%)
 
 The revenue segmenta<on in 2024 captures  the region in which the service was  sold. The 2023 segmenta<on is  not directly
comparable with this  2024 presenta<on as  2023 revenue recogni<on was based on where the service was  performed.
W hen the Group implemented the transforma<on project in 2024 which resulted in revenue being aGributed to the region
that sold the service, s taff costs  for del ivery of services  by teams in other regions  (i .e.,: outs ide the region that sold the
service) were accounted for as  intercompany recharges. Due to the complexity of the changes, i t i s  not poss ible to



service) were accounted for as  intercompany recharges. Due to the complexity of the changes, i t i s  not poss ible to
normal ise the 2023 compara<ves  onto the new bas is .  During this  trans i<on, a  l ike-for-l ike comparison based on external
revenue (revenue segmenta<on recogni<on based on where the service was  performed) is  shown in the table below. The
new bas is  of segmenta<on was implemented for the first <me in 2024 financial  year and wi l l  be cons istently reported in
future years .   
 

External  revenue Change
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

UK & Ireland 32,216 32,271 (56) 0%
Continental  Europe 21,737 22,744 (1,007) (4%)
North America 16,144 17,502 (1,357) (8%)
APAC 6,667 7,679 (1,012) (13%)
External revenue from continuing operations 76,764 80,196 (3,432) (4%)
External  revenue from discontinued operations - 111 (111) (100%)
External revenue - Total 76,764 80,307 (3,543) (4%)
 
The table below represents  external  revenue by Service Line:
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Media Performance 50,846 53,635
Media Management 7,869 9,846
Contract Compl iance 7,793 7,668
 Marketing Effectiveness
 10,257 9,047

Total revenue from continuing operations 76,764 80,196
Total revenue from discontinuing operations - 111
Total revenue 76,764 80,307
 
No s ingle customer (or group of related customers) contributes  10% or more of revenue.
 
The table below represents  adjusted operating profi t by geographical  segment:

 
 

Adjusted operating profi t Adjusted operating profi t
margin

  
Year ended Year ended 

31
December

31 December  

2024 2023 2024 2023
£'000 £'000 % %

UK & Ireland 7,155 7,679 23% 25%
Continental  Europe 3,359 7,527 16% 32%
North America 3,261 2,288 20% 14%
APAC 669 1,583 9% 18%
Unal located (6,548) (7,062) NA NA
Adjusted profit - continuing operations 7,896 12,015 10% 15%
Adjusted profi t - discontinued operations - (24) 0% (22)%
Adjusted Profit - Total 7,896 11,991 10% 15%
 
 
The Group implemented a transforma<on program in UK &I  and Con<nental  Europe in May 2023 and rol led this  out to the
whole Group in July 2023.  The transforma<on impacted the internal  recharging within the group - the result being we do
not have l ike-for-l ike repor<ng by regi on, only at Group level .  P re-transforma<on, staff costs  for del ivery on projects  by
teams in other markets  were booked as  intercompany partner costs  at an agreed fee between the markets .  Post-
transforma<on, staff costs  for del ivery teams are a l l  transferred to the centre then invoic ed out of the centre at a  mark-up
to markets  based on time sheet recording and they are class i fied within staff costs .
 
 
The table below reconci les  revenue per geographical  segment to adjusted operating profi t/(loss):
 

31 December 2024
UK &

Ireland
Continental

Europe
North

America
APAC Total

Segments
Unal located Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue 32,216 21,737 16,144 6,667 76,764 - 76,764
Project-related costs (2,659) (2,320) (1,849) (522) (7,350) 39 (7,312)
Net Revenue 29,557 19,416 14,295 6,145 69,413 39 69,452
Staff costs (18,857) (12,333) (9,757) (4,941) (45,888) (3,192) (49,080)
Other operating expenses (3,545) (3,724) (1,277) (535) (9,082) (3,395) (12,476)
Adjusted operating
profit/(loss) 7,155 3,359 3,261 669 14,444 (6,548) 7,896

 
 
 
 
 

31 December 2023
UK &

Ireland
Continental

Europe
North

America
APAC Total

Segments
Unal located Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue 32,271 22,744 17,502 7,679 80,196 0 80,196
Project-related costs (2,407) (2,227) (2,007) (607) (7,249) (106) (7,355)
Net Revenue 29,864 20,517 15,494 7,072 72,947 (106) 72,841
Staff costs (16,935) (12,887) (9,880) (5,217) (44,918) (3,607) (48,525)
Other operating expenses (5,362) (259) (3,380) (336) (9,337) (2,963) (12,300)
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 7,567 7,371 2,234 1,519 18,691 (6,676) 12,015



Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 7,567 7,371 2,234 1,519 18,691 (6,676) 12,015
 
 
The table below represents  the total  assets  by geographical  segment:

Total  assets Change
 

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

UK & Ireland 27,606 27,096 510 2%
Continental  Europe 33,028 38,377 (4,349) (11%)
North America 17,710 20,532 (2,822) (14%)
APAC 6,527 7,890 (1,363) (17%)
Unal located 1,717 1,235 482 39%
Total assets from continuing operations 86,588 95,130 (7,542) (8%)
Total  assets  from discontinued operations - - 0% 0%
Total assets 86,588 95,130 (7,542) (8%)
 
A reconci l iation of segment adjusted operating profi t to total  profi t before tax is  provided below:

 
Year ended Year ended

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Reportable segment adjusted operating profi t 14,444 19,076
Unal located (costs)/income1:  
Staff costs2 (3,405) (3,742)
Property costs (994) (1,102)
Exchange rate movements (65) (233)
Other operating expenses (2,084) (1,984)
Adjusted operating profi t 7,896 12,015
Highl ighted Items (note 3) (8,817) (12,272)
Operating profi t/(loss) (921) (257)
Net finance costs (1,383) (2,309)
Loss before tax - continuing operations (2,304) (2,566)
Profi t before tax - discontinued operations - 230
Loss before tax (2,304) (2,336)
1.      Unallocated (costs)/income comprise central costs that are not considered attributable to the segments.
2.      These are head office staff costs.
 

Unsatisfied long-term contracts
The fol lowing table shows unsatis fied performance obl igations  results  from long term contracts :

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Aggregate amount of the transaction price a l located to long term contracts  that are
partia l ly or ful ly unsatis fied as  at 31 December 2024:

 

Within one year 18,776 19,222
Within more than one year 1,890 1,104
 
Significant changes in contract assets and liabilities
Contract assets  have decreased from £7,384,000 to £6,707,000 and contract l iabi l i<es  have increased from £6,535,000 to
£7,255,000 from 31 December 2023 to 31 December 2024. This  movement reflects  the <ming of open projects  at the year-
end which vary year on year.
 
A reconci l iation of segment total  assets  to total  consol idated assets  i s  provided below:
 

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Total assets for reportable segments 84,871 93,895
Unal located amounts:  
Property, plant and equipment (1) (2)
Other intangible assets 349 21
Other receivables 1,019 902
Cash and cash equivalents 350 314
Deferred tax asset - -
Total assets from continuing operations 86,588 95,130
Total assets from discontinuing operations - -
Total assets 86,588 95,130
 
The table below presents  non current assets  by geographical  location:

 
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
Non-current Non-current

assets assets
£'000 £'000

UK & Ireland 16,766 15,526
Continental  Europe 17,197 23,797
North America 9,853 11,039
Asia Paci fic 1,609 2,799

46,425 53,151
Deferred tax assets 1,656 1,274
Total non-current assets from continuing operations 47,081 54,425
Total non-current assets from discontinued operations - -
Total non-current assets 47,081 54,425
 
3. Highlighted Items
Highl ighted Items comprise charges  and credits  which are highl ighted in the income statement because separate disclosure
is  cons idered relevant in understanding the underlying performance of the bus iness . These are used for the calcula<on of
certain Alterna<ve Performance Measures. For further informa<on and reconci l ia<ons please refer below. Cash i tems are
defined as  i tems for which a cash transaction has  occurred in the year. Al l  other i tems are defined as  non-cash.
 



 
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
Total Total

£'000 £'000
Other operating expenses  
Share option (credit)/charge (455) 579
Amortisation of purchased intangibles 3,195 3,394
Post date remuneration for Digi ta l  Decis ions - 333
Impairment of goodwi l l  and current assets 4,000 2,863
Severance and reorganisation costs 1,736 599
Di lapidations  provis ion / Onerous  lease provis ion movement (114) (407)
Revaluation of contingent cons ideration (1,342) 1,813
Acquis i tion related costs 968 1,754
Transformation costs 829 1,344
Total highlighted Items before tax 8,817 12,272
Taxation (credit) (762) (884)
Total highlighted Items - continuing operations 8,055 11,388
Highlighted Items - discontinued operations - (189)
Total highlighted Items 8,055 11,199
 
The share op<on charge reflects  the expense for the period aris ing from the cost of share op<ons granted at fa i r value,
recognised over the ves<ng period. For the period ended 31 December 2024, a  credit of £455,000 (2023: debit £579,000)
was recorded. This  comprised a non-cash credit of £437,000 (31 December 2023: charge of £568,000). The 2024 credit i s  a
consequence of an assessment of the performance condi<ons associated with the share op<ons currently ves<ng and
forfeited share options  of former employees.
 
The amor<sa<on charge for purchased intangible assets  decreased in the year to £3,195,000 (2023: £3,394,000) due to the
China customer rela<onships  being ful ly amor<sed during the year. These assets  include customer rela<onships  of
acquired enti ties , owned software (MMi's  Circle Audit system) and MediaPath's  GMP l icence asset.
 
An impairment charge of £4,000,000 (2023: £2,863,000) has  been recognised for the Europe and APAC regional  CGUs, with
£3,000,000 recognised for Europe, and £1,000,000 for APAC. Please refer to note 10 for further detai ls .
 
Total  severance and reorganisa<on costs  of £1,736,000 (31 December 2023: £599,000) were recognised during the year,
due to the departure of some members  of the senior leadership team and the reorganisation of the Cl ient Success  team.
 
Di lapida<ons provis ion costs  in the year total led £114,000. During the year the London office lease was up for renewal ,
and i t was  decided to reduce the office space. Due to the reduc<on in office space leased, the di lapida<ons costs  were
nego<ated with the landlord, with the agreed seGlement amount (£336,000) being less  than the ini<al  provis ion
(£450,000). A credit was  therefore recognised for the excess .
 
Con<ngent cons idera<on revalua<on credit of £1,342,000 (2023: charge £1,813,000) represent the adjustments  to
calculated con<ngent cons idera<on payable in respect of historic acquis i<ons. These amounts  are subject to agreement
between the respective parties  and are based on management's  expectations  of the performance cri teria.
 
Acquis i<on related costs  of £968,000 (2023: £1,754,000) relate to the legal  and profess ional  fees  associated with
corporate transactions, which include the refinancing of the loan faci l i ty.
 
The remaining costs  of £829,000 (2023: £1,344,000) within the con<nuing bus iness  are transforma<on costs . As
communicated in 2023, the Group undertook a transforma<on and integra<on programme to firstly, ra<onal ise i ts  product
porLol io and op<mise the use of newly acquired technologies  and secondly, move from a regional  to a  global  del ivery
model . The transforma<on programme commenced fol lowing the acquis i<ons of M Mi and Media Path in 2022. The costs
associated with integrating acquis i tions  and rational is ing the product portfol io were concluded in the financial  period.
 
The total  tax credit of £762,000 (2023: credit of £884,000) comprises  a  current tax credit of £266,000 (2023: a  credit of
£307,000) and a deferred tax credit of £496,000 (2023: a  credit of £577,000). Refer to note 7 for more detai l .
 
4. Operating profit
Operating loss  i s  s tated after charging/(crediting):

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Operating lease rentals 282 264
Depreciation and amortisation (notes  11, 12 and 13) 6,807 7,028
Impairment of goodwi l l  (note 10) 4,000 2,884
Impairment of current assets - (22)
Impairment of right-of-use assets  (note 13) (42) (101)
Contingent cons ideration revaluations  (note 3) (1,342) 1,813
Loss  on disposal  of fixed assets 3 -
Research costs  - expensed 779 1,091
Foreign exchange loss/(gain) (521) 689
 
Auditors' remuneration
During the year, the Group (including i ts  overseas  subs idiaries) obtained the fol lowing services  from the Group's  auditors
at costs  as  detai led below:

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Fees  payable to the Company's  auditors  for the audit of the parent company and
consol idated financial  s tatements

515 490

Fees  payable to the Company's  auditors  and i ts  associates  for other services:  
- other audit related assurance services 25 19
- other assurance services 114 80
- tax compl iance services 10 10

664 599
 
5. Employee information
The monthly average number of employees  employed by the Group during the year, including Execu<ve Directors , was  as
fol lows:

 
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31 December



December
2024 2023

Number Number
UK & Ireland 232 215
Continental  Europe 259 259
North America 82 71
Asia Paci fic 94 84
Number of employees  - continuing operations 667 629
Number of employees  - discontinued operations - 2
Number of employees         667 631
 
At 31 December 2024, the total  number of employees  of the Group was 665 (31 December 2023: 612).
 
Staff costs  for a l l  employees, including Executive Directors , cons ist of:

 
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Wages and salaries1 40,676 38,382
Social  securi ty costs 5,599 5,284
Other pens ion costs 1,169 1,139
Share options  charge/(credit) (note 24) (455) 579
Total  s taff costs  - continuing operations 46,989 45,384
Total  s taff costs  - discontinued operations - 96
Total staff costs 46,989 45,480
1.      Excludes payments to freelancers.

 
Directors' remuneration
Total  D irectors ' remunera<on was £763,000, including £350,000 to the highest paid Director (31 December 2023:
£932,000, including £398,000 to the highest paid Director). Execu<ve directors  are el igible for cash bonuses  as  a
percentage of base salary, dependent on individual  and Company performance against establ ished financial  targets . No
performance bonuses  were payable during the year (31 December 2023: ni l ) to the Execu<ve Directors . No reten<on
bonuses  were payable to any Directors  in 2024 or 2023.
 
O ne Director was  a  member of a  Company pension scheme as  at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: one), contribu<ons
total l ing £1,000 (31 December 2023: £1,000) were made in the year. Contribu<ons total l ing £3,000 (31 December 2023:
£4,000) were made to Directors ' private pens ion schemes during the year, including £3,000 to the highest paid Director (31
December 2023: £4,000).
 
No Directors  exercised share options  during the year or the prior year.
 
During the year, 1,094,288 (31 December 2023: ni l ) share op<ons were granted to Directors  under the Group's  Execu<ve
I ncen<ve P lan scheme. Ves<ng is  subject to the sa<sfac<on of certain performance cri teria. See note [24] for further
detai ls .
 
6. Finance income and expenses

  
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31 December 

2024 2023 
£'000 £'000 

Finance income   
Bank interest 103 66 
Lease receivables  interest 34 19 
Finance income - continuing operations 137 85 
Finance income - discontinued operations - - 
Total finance income 137 85 
Finance expenses   
Bank loans  and overdraft interest (1,904) (1,906) 
Loan fee amortisation (62) (140) 
Lease l iabi l i ties ' interest (179) (184) 
Finance expenses - continuing operations (2,145) (2,230) 
Finance expenses - discontinued operations - (4) 
Total finance expenses (2,145) (2,234) 
 
7. Taxation charge/(credit)

Year ended
31 December 2024

Year ended
31 December 2023

   
Adjusted Highlighted  Adjusted Highl ighted

 items Total i tems Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

UK tax    
Current year 818 429 1,247 178 1,015 1,193
Adjustment in respect of prior years 270 - 270 (92) - (92)

1,088 429 1,517 86 1,015 1,101
Foreign tax    
Current year 1,486 (696) 790 2,735 (1,322) 1,413
Adjustment in respect of prior years (199) - (199) (17) - (17)

1,287 (696) 591 2,718 (1,322) 1,396
Total current tax 2,375 (267) 2,108 2,804 (307) 2,497
    
Deferred tax    
Origination and reversal  of temporary di fferences
(note [21])

(239) (180) (419) (459) (77) (536)

Adjustment in respect of prior years  (note [21]) (56) (316) (372) 237 (500) (263)
Total deferred tax (295) (496) (791) (222) (577) (799)
    

Total tax charge - continuing operations 2,080 (763) 1,317 2,582 (884) 1,698

Total tax charge - discontinued operations - - - - 69 69
Total tax charge/(credit) 2,080 (763) 1,317 2,582 (815) 1,767
 
The di fference between tax as  charged/(credited) in the financial  s tatements  and tax at the nominal  rate is  explained below:
 

Year ended Year ended



 
Year ended Year ended

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000  £'000
Loss  before tax (2,304) (2,566)
Corporation tax at [25]% (31 December 2023: 23.5%) (576) (603)
Non-deductible taxable expenses 2,235 2,968
Overseas  tax rate di fferentia l 55 73
Deferred tax not previous ly recognised (273) (411)
Tax losses  not recognised 224 44
Losses  uti l i sed not previous ly recognised (48) -
Adjustment in respect of prior years (300) (373)
Total tax charge - continuing operations 1,317 1,698
Total tax charge - discontinued operations - 69
Total tax charge 1,317 1,767
 
The table below shows a reconci l iation of the current tax l iabi l i ty for each year end:
 

£'000
At 31 December 2022 290
Corporation tax payments (2,198)
Corporation tax refunds 577
Withholding tax -
Under provis ion in relation to prior years (110)
Provis ion for the year ended 31 December 2023 2,526
Foreign exchange and other -
At 31 December 2023 1,085
Corporation tax payments (2,279)
Corporation tax refunds 298
Withholding tax (76)
Under provis ion in relation to prior years 60
Provis ion for the year ended 31 December 2024 2,037
Foreign exchange and other -

At 31 December 2024 1,125
 
 
8. Discontinued operations
 
I n the compara<ve 31 December 2023 period, the Group agreed to dispose of i ts  marke<ng analy<cs  subs idiary Digi ta l
Balance Austral ia  P ty Limited to Spinach Adver<s ing P ty Limited. The disposal  completed on 6 Apri l  2023 for gross
considera<on of A 850,000 (£454,000). A 750,000 (£401,000) of the cons idera<on was payable upfront with the res idual  A
100,000 (£53,000) payable in February 2024. There was no such profit or loss  on disposal  to recognise in 31 December
2024 (31 December 2023: P rofit £268,000). The compara<ve 31 December 2023 results  for this  divis ion have been
presented within discontinued operations. 
 
The table below summarises  the income statement for the discontinued bus iness  for both the current and the prior year:

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Revenue - 111
Project-related costs - -
Net revenue - 111
Staff costs - (97)
Other operating expenses - (38)
Operating (loss)/profit - (24)
Finance income - -
Finance expenses - (4)
Net finance costs - (4)
(Loss)/profit before highlighted Items - (28)
Highl ighted Items - 258
Profi t before tax - 230
Tax - (69)
Net profit from discontinued operations - 161
 
Below is  a  table summaris ing the cash flows from continuing and discontinued operations:
 

Year ended Year ended 
31 December 31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Cash generated from operations  - continuing operations - 2,390
Cash used in operations  - discontinued operations - (638)
Total cash generated from operations - 1,752
Cash used in investment activi ties  - continuing operations - (1,925)
Cash generated by investment activi ties  - discontinued operations - 353
Total cash used in investment activities - (1,572)
Cash (used in)/generated by financing activi ties  - continuing operations - (2,016)
Cash generated by financing activi ties  - discontinued operations - -
Total cash (used in)/generated by financing activities - (2,016)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  - continuing operations - (1,551)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  - discontinued operations - (285)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents - (1,836)
 
Below is  a  table summaris ing the detai ls  of the sale of the discontinued operation:
 

Year ended Year ended 
31 December 31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Cash received or receivable:  
Cash - 454
Decrease of cons ideration - -
Total disposal consideration - 454
Carrying amount of net assets  sold - (85)
Costs  to sel l  - current year - (101)
Total - (186)
Gain on sale before income tax - 268
Income tax charge on gain - (69)



Income tax charge on gain - (69)
Gain on sale after income tax - 199
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Earnings per share
The calculation of the bas ic and di luted earnings  per share is  based on the fol lowing data:

 
Year ended 31 December 2024 Year ended 31 December 2023

Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Earnings  for the
purpose of bas ic
earnings  per share,
being net
(loss)/profi t
attributable to equity
holders  of the parent

(3,643) - (3,643) (4,315) 161 (4,154)

Adjustments:    
Impact of
Highl ighted Items
(net of tax)1

8,055 - 8,055 11,388 (189) (11,199)

Earnings  for the
purpose of adjusted
earnings  per share

4,412 - 4,412 7,073 (28) 7,045

Number of shares:    
Weighted average
number of shares
during the year

   

- bas ic 136,866,420 - 136,866,420 128,569,723 128,569,723 128,569,723
- di lutive effect of
share options

2,386,309 - 2,386,309 4,182,333 4,182,333 4,182,333

- di luted 139,252,729 - 139,252,729 132,752,056 132,752,056 132,752,056
Basic (loss)/earnings
per share

(2.66) - (2.66) (3.36) 0.13 (3.23)

Di luted
(loss)/earnings  per
share

(2.66) - (2.66) (3.36) 0.13 (3.23)

Adjusted bas ic
earnings  per share

3.22 - 3.22 5.50 (0.02) 5.48

Adjusted di luted
earnings  per share

3.17 - 3.17 5.34 (0.02) 5.32

 
1.   Highlighted Items attributable to equity holders of the parent (see note 3), stated net of their total tax impact.
 
10. Goodwill
 

£'000
At 1 January 2023 52,965
Acquis i tions (143)
Disposals (1,752)
Foreign exchange di fferences (873)
At 31 December 2023 50,197
Acquis i tions -
Disposals -
Foreign exchange di fferences (380)
At 31 December 2024 49,817
Accumulated impairment
At 1 January 2023 (9,874)
Impairment (2,884)
Disposals 1,722
Foreign exchange di fferences 527
At 31 December 2023 (10,509)
Impairment (4,000)
Disposals -
Foreign exchange di fferences (8)
At 31 December 2024 (14,517)
Net book value
At 31 December 2024 35,301
At 31 December 2023 39,688
 
The Group tests  goodwi l l  annual ly for impairment, or more frequently i f there are indica<ons that goodwi l l  may be
poten<al ly impaired. Goodwi l l  i s  a l located to the Group's  cash genera<ng units  ('CGUs') to carry out impairment tests . I n
the 31 December 2024 period the Group al tered i ts  approach of monitoring goodwi l l  to a l ign with the way in which the
business  is  managed. The Group is  managed on a regional  bas is , and as  such, the 13 underlying CGUs have been
aggregated into 4 regional  CGUs: North America, United K ingdom, Europe, and APAC. The Group's  remaining carrying value
of goodwi l l  by regional  CGU at 31 December was as  fol lows:

Year ended Year ended

31 December 31
December

2024 2023

Regional CGU  £'000 £'000

North America 8,349 8,349
United Kingdom 11,500 11,522
Europe 13,801 16,990
APAC 1,652 2,827

 Total   35,301 39,688
 
The impairment test involves  comparing the carrying value of the CGU to which the goodwi l l  has  been al located to the
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of a l l  CGUs has  been determined based on value in use calculations.
 



 
Under I F RS, an impairment charge is  required for goodwi l l  when the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount,
defined as  the higher of fa i r value less  costs  to sel l  and value in use.
 
A goodwi l l  impairment charge of £4,000,000 was recorded in the year ended 31 December 2024 in rela<on to the Europe
and APAC regional  CGUs. This  was  determined on reviewing the value in use for each of these CGUs and comparing i t to the
calculated carrying values. I mpairment charges  of £3,000,000 and £1,000,000 have been recorded for the Europe and APAC
CGUs respectively.
 
Value in use calculations
The key assump<ons used in management's  value in use calcula<ons are budgeted opera<ng profit, pre tax discount rate
and the long-term growth rate.
 
Budgeted operating profit assumptions
To calculate future expected cash flows, management has  taken the Board approved budgeted earnings  before interest, tax,
deprecia<on and amor<sa<on ('EB I TDA') for each of the CGUs for the 2025 financial  year. For the 2026 and 2027 financial
years , the forecast EB I TDA is  based on management's  plans  and market expecta<ons. The forecast 2027 balances  are taken
to perpetuity in the model . The forecasts  for 2026 and 2027 use certain assump<ons to forecast revenue and opera<ng
costs  within the Group's  operating segments .
 
Discount rate assumptions
The Directors  es<mate discount rates  us ing rates  that reflect current market assessments  of the <me value of money and
risk specific to the CGUs. The factors  cons idered in calcula<ng the discount rate include the risk-free rate (based on
government bond yields), the equity risk premium, the Beta and a smal ler quoted company premium. The cash flow
forecasts  have been discounted at the fol lowing rates:
 
Country
 

Adjusted pre-
tax WACC

US 13.88%
UK 15.47%
France 14.62%
Spain 16.45%
Portugal 13.46%
Germany 14.87%
Italy 16.02%
Austral ia 14.21%
Sweden 13.48%
China 18.33%
UAE 16.01%
India 15.94%
Netherlands 17.69%
 
Growth rate assumptions
For cash flows beyond the three-year period, a  growth rate of 2% (2023: 2.0%) has  been assumed for a l l  CGUs. This  rate is
based on factors  such as  economists ' estimates  of long-term economic growth in the markets  in which the Group operates .
 
Sensitivity analysis
The Group's  calcula<ons of value in use for the regional  CGUs are sens i<ve to several  key assump<ons. The North America
and UK  CGUs con<nued to demonstrate substan<al  headroom in the stress-tes<ng scenarios , suppor<ng the conclus ion of
ni l  impairment being recognised for these regions. Below for Europe and APAC we have disclosed the indica<ve impairment
charge from reasonably poss ible sens itivi ty scenarios:
 
Sens itivi ty scenario 1: 10% reduction in Q2-Q3 2025 revenue with 2.5% cost savings  achieved
Sensitivi ty scenario 2: 5% increase to adjusted pre-tax discount rate
 

Indicative impairment charge

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Regional CGU  £'000 £'000  

Europe 4,140 3,755  

APAC 1,157 1,090  
 
 
11. Other intangible assets
 

Capital ised Purchased Total
development Computer intangible intangible

costs software assets1 assets
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 9,489 2,531 27,397 39,417
Additions 1,685 45 - 1,730
Acquis i tions - 3 - 3
Disposals - - (420) (420)
Foreign exchange di fferences (74) (16) (352) (442)
At 31 December 2023 11,100 2,563 26,625 40,288
Additions 1,590 11 - 1,601
Disposals - (16) - (16)
Foreign exchange di fferences - (20) (223) (244)
At 31 December 2024 12,690 2,537 26,403 41,630
 
Amortisation and impairment2

At 1 January 2023 (6,187) (2,502) (17,952) (26,641)
Charge for the year - continuing operations2 (1,344) (25) (3,394) (4,763)

Charge for the year - discontinued operations3 - - (10) (10)
Impairment - (1) - (1)
Disposals - - 248 248
Foreign exchange di fferences 60 15 331 406



Foreign exchange di fferences 60 15 331 406
At 31 December 2023 (7,471) (2,513) (20,777) (30,761)
Charge for the year - continuing operations2 (1,783) (23) (3,195) (5,001)
Disposals - 16 - 16
Foreign exchange di fferences 1 19 215 235
At 31 December 2024 (9,253) (2,501) (23,757) (35,510)
 
Net book value

    

At 31 December 2024 3,437 36 2,646 6,119
At 31 December 2023 3,629 50 5,848 9,527
 
1. Purchased intangible assets consist principally of customer relationships with a typical useful life of three to 10 years, acquired software and the GMP licence asset.
2. Amor<sa<on is charged within other opera<ng expenses to write off the cost of the intangible assets over their es<mated useful lives. The amor<sa<on of purchased intangible assets

is included as a highlighted expense.
3. The charge for the prior year relating to Digital Balance Australia Pty Limited has been split out to discontinued operations.
 
12. Property, plant and equipment
               Leasehold

Fixtures , land
Motor fi ttings  and Computer  and

bui ldings
vehicles equipment equipmentimprovement Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cost
At 1 January 2023 22 1,051 2,322 2,097 5,492
Additions - 10 331 - 341
Transfers - 53 - (53) -
Disposals (22) (4) (102) - (128)
Foreign exchange di fferences - (27) (69) (1) (97)
At 31 December 2023 - 1,083 2,482 2,043 5,608
Additions - 19 318 477 814
Disposals - - (19) - (19)
Foreign exchange di fferences - (21) (79) (41) (141)
At 31 December 2024 - 1,080 2,703 2,480 6,263
 
Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2023 (8) (822) (1,859) (1,514) (4,203)
Charge for the year - continuing operations1 (4) (87) (300) (330) (721)

Charge for the year - discontinued operations1 - - (1) - (1)
Impairment - - 1 - 1
Disposals 12 2 122 - 136
Foreign exchange di fferences - 23 33 35 91
At 31 December 2023 - (884) (2,004) (1,809) (4,697)
Charge for the year - continuing operations1 - (65) (288) (282) (635)
Disposals - (2) 9 - 7
Foreign exchange di fferences - 18 71 32 120
At 31 December 2024
 

- (933) (2,212) (2,060) (5,205)

Net book value      
At 31 December 2024 - 148 492 419 1,058
At 31 December 2023 - 199 479 233 911
1.         The charge for the prior year relating to Digital Balance Australia Pty Limited has been split out to discontinued operations.
 
 
 
13. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
 
Right-of-use assets

Bui ldings Equipment Vehicles Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 8,672 205 174 9,051
Additions 921 58 96 1,075
Real location (11) 10 1 -
Disposals (1,352) (156) (62) (1,570)
Foreign exchange (157) (4) (3) (164)
At 31 December 2023 8,073 113 206 8,392
Additions 1,911 - 44 1,955
Amendment to lease term (682)   (682)
Disposals (375) - (18) (393)
Foreign exchange (124) (2) (3) (129)
At 31 December 2024 8,803 112 229 9,143
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2023 (5,456) (164) (123) (5,743)
Charge for the year (1,438) (52) (54) (1,544)
Real location 10 (9) (1) -
Disposals 1,257 156 62 1,475
Impairment for the year 101 - - 101
Foreign exchange 71 2 2 75
At 31 December 2023 (5,455) (67) (114) (5,636)
Charge for the year (1,095) (20) (56) (1,171)
Disposals 317 - 18 335
Impairment for the year 42 - - 42
Foreign exchange 59 1 1 61
At 31 December 2024 (6,131) (87) (150) (6,368)
Net book value
At 31 December 2024            2,671                 25                 79            2,775
At 31 December 2023  2,618  46  92  2,756
 
Lease liabilities

Bui ldings Equipment Vehicles Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 5,877 46 60 5,983
Additions 921 58 96 1,075
Real locations 6 - (6) -
Cash payments  in the year (2,582) (60) (61) (2,703)
Interest charge in the year 173 3 5 181
Foreign exchange (171) (2) (3) (176)



Foreign exchange (171) (2) (3) (176)
At 31 December 2023 4,224 45 91 4,360
Additions 1,751 - 44 1,796
Amendment to lease term (682) - - (682)
Cash payments  in the year (1,953) (22) (60) (2,036)
Interest charge in the year 171 2 6 178
Foreign exchange (81) (1) (2) (83)
At 31 December 2024 3,429 24 80 3,532
Current               981                   7                 23            1,010
Non-current            2,448                 17                 57            2,522
 
The future value of the minimum lease payments  are as  fol lows:
 

Minimum lease payments
31

December
31

December 
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Amounts  due:  
Within one year 1,212 1,688
Between one and two years 946 968
Between two and three years 585 635
Between three and four years 626 131
Between four and five years 163 137
Later than five years - 802

3,532 4,361
 
Lease receivables

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Lease receivables 275 474
Current 104 205
Non-current 171 269
 
During 2023 a sublease was entered into rela<ng to the New York office, accordingly a  lease receivable was  recognised,
being the equivalent of the lease receivables  over the lease term which runs  through to Apri l  2026. The amount due within
one year is  presented within current assets  and the amount due after one year is  presented within non-current assets .
 
The Group has  elected not to apply the requirements  to both short-term leases  and leases  for which the underlying asset i s
of low value. The lease payments  associated with such leases  are expensed on a straight-l ine bas is  over the term of the
lease.
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. Subsidiaries
Detai ls  of the Company's  subs idiaries  are set out below.

Proportion
of
nominal
value
of issued
ordinary Country of Nature of

Subsidiary undertaking shares
held

incorporation business

Adtrack Limited1 100% UK Non trading

AMMO (Advance Media & Marketing Opportunities) Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Axiology Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Barsby Rowe Limited1 100% UK Non trading

BCMG Acquis i tions  Limited1 100% UK Non trading
BCMG Limited 100% UK Holding

company
Bi l letts  Consulting Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Bi l letts  International  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Bi l letts  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Bi l letts  Marketing Investment Management Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Bi l letts  Marketing Sciences  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Bi l letts  Media Consulting Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Brief Information Limited1 100% UK Non trading
Checking Advertis ing Services  Limited 100% UK Non trading
China Media Consulting Group Limited1 100% Hong Kong Holding

company
Data Management Services  Group Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Digita l  Decis ions  BV1,2 100% Netherlands Media
consultancy

Digireels  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Ebiquity (Shanghai) Management Consulting Company Limited1,2 100% China Media
consultancy

Ebiquity As ia  Paci fic Limited1 100% UK Holding
company

Ebiquity Associates  Limited2 100% UK Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Bulgaria  EOOD1,2 100% Bulgaria Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Canada Inc1,2 100% Canada Media
consultancy

Ebiquity CEE Limited1,2 75.05% UK Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Denmark Aps1,2 100% Denmark Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Germany GmbH1,2 100% Germany Media



Ebiquity Germany GmbH1,2 100% Germany Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Holdings  Inc. 100% US Holding
company

Ebiquity Iberia  S.L.U.1,2 100% Spain Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Inc.1,2 100% US

Ebiquity India Private Limited1,2 100% India Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Ita ly Media Advisor S.r.l .1,2 100% Italy Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Marsh Limited1,2 100% Ireland Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Pte. Limited1,2 100% Singapore Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Pty Limited1,2 100% Austral ia Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Russ ia  OOO1,2 75.05% Russ ia Media
consultancy

Ebiquity SAS1,2 100% France Media
consultancy

Ebiquity Sweden AB1,2 100% Sweden Media
consultancy

Ebiquity US Financing Limited 100% UK Non trading
Ebiquity US Holdings  Limited1 100% UK Holding

company
Ebiquity US Holdings  LLC1 100% US Holding

company
Ebiquity UK Holdings  Limited 100% UK Holding

company
Ebiquity UK Limited1 100% UK Non-trading

Fairbrother Lenz Eley Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Faulkner Group Pty Limited1 100% Austral ia Non trading

FirmDecis ions  Germany GmbH1,2 100% Germany Media
consultancy

FirmDecis ions  ASJP LLC1,2 100% US Media
consultancy

FirmDecis ions  China Limited1,2 100% China Media
consultancy

FirmDecis ions  DMCC1,2 100% UAE Media
consultancy

FirmDecis ions  Group Limited 100% UK Holding
company

FirmDecis ions  Iberia  S.L1,2 100% Spain Media
Consultancy

FirmDecis ions  Limited1 100% UK Holding
company

FirmDecis ions  Pty Limited1,2 100% Austral ia Media
consultancy

FLE Holdings  Limited 100% UK Holding
company

Fouberts  Place Subs idiary No. 4 Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Freshcorp Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Mediaadvantage Consulting, Unipessoal , L.d.a.1,2 100% Portugal Media
consultancy

Media Management LLC1 100% US Media
consultancy

Media Path Network AB1,2 100% Sweden Media
consultancy

Media Path Network Ltd1 100% UK Non-trading

Media Path Spain S.L.1 100% Spain Non-trading

Nova Vis ion Europe S.A.1 100% Belgium Non trading

Prominent Pages  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Shots  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Stratigent LLC1 100% US Non-trading

Telefoto Monitoring Services  Limited1 100% UK Non trading

The Bi l lett Consultancy Limited1 100% UK Non trading

The Communication Trading Company Limited1 100% UK Non trading

The Press  Advertis ing Register Limited1 100% UK Non trading

The Register Group Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Worldwide Media Management Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Xtreme Information Limited1 100% UK Non trading

Xtreme Information Services  (Austral ia) Pty Limited1 100% Austral ia Non trading
Xtreme Information Services  Limited 100% UK Holding

company
Xtreme Information Services  SPRL1 100% Belgium Non trading

Xtreme Information (USA) Limited1 100% UK Non trading
1.      Shares held by an intermediate holding company.
2.      Principal trading entity.

 
15. Trade and other receivables
 

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Trade and other receivables due within one year  
Net trade receivables 20,627 19,815
Other receivables 1,811 1,238
Prepayments 860 1,324
Contract assets 6,542 7,384

29,840 29,761
 
Contract assets  are assets  from performance obl igations  that have been satis fied but not yet bi l led.
 



 
Trade and other receivables  represent management's  best es<mate of the amount expected to be recovered by the Group
through the comple<on accounts  and expected loss  model . The provis ion for receivables  impairment is  determined us ing
an expected credit loss  model  by reference to historical  bad debt rates . No further disclosure is  made due to the immateria l
level  of the provis ion for impairment of receivables .
 
The Group cons iders  there to be no materia l  difference between the fa ir value of trade and other receivables  and their
carrying amount in the balance sheet. See note 25 for detai ls  of the analys is  of trade receivables  that were not impaired at
31 December 2024.
 
16. Cash and cash equivalents

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 8,327 9,155
Restricted cash1 816 861
Cash and cash equivalents 9,143 10,016
 
Cash and cash equivalents  earn interest at between (0.05%) and 2.5%.
 
1.      Cash and cash equivalents of £816,000 (2023: £861,000) are held in Ebiquity Russia OOO, with restrictions on remittances to certain countries. These balances may not be readily

available to the wider Group but can be used to meet Ebiquity Russia OOO's obligations within Russia as they fall due.

 
17. Trade and other payables

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Trade payables 3,638 5,791
Other taxation and socia l  securi ty 2,236 2,266
Other payables 1,065 1,049
Deferred tax - current - 141

6,939 9,247
 
The Directors  cons ider that the carrying amounts  of trade and other payables  are reasonable approxima<ons of their fa i r
value.
 
18. Accruals and contract liabilities

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Accruals 4,027 4,319
Contract l iabi l i ties1 7,255 6,485
Total accruals and contract liabilities 11,282 10,804
1.         Contract liabilities are amounts invoiced in advance to customers prior to satisfaction of performance obligations. Invoices are raised based on contractual rights to obtain

payment under non-cancellable contracts. The brought forward £6.485m balance was recognised as revenue in the current period.
 
 
19. Financial liabilities

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Current  
Contingent cons ideration1 2,712 -

Other financing arrangement2 55 -
2,767 -

Non current  
Bank borrowings 24,000 22,000
Loan fees3 (112) (125)

Contingent cons ideration1 - 3,996

Other financing arrangement2 59 -
23,947 25,871

Total financial liabilities 26,714 25,871
1.         Contingent consideration relates to historic acquisitions and are subject to agreement between the respective parties.
2.         Financing arrangement for IT software licence.
3.         Loan fees were payable on amending the banking facility and are being recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis until the maturity date of the facility in April

2027. Non-current loan fees include current fees.
 

Bank borrowings Contingent
consideration

Other
financing

arrangement

Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
At 1 January 2023 21,235 2,183 - 23,418
Paid (4,500) (60) - (4,560)
Charged to the income statement 140 - - 140
Change in estimate - 1,274 - 1,274
Borrowings 5,000 - - 5,000
Discounting charged to the income statement - 524 - 524
Foreign exchange released to the income statement - 13 - 13
Foreign exchange recognised in the trans lation reserve - 62 - 62
At 31 December 2023 21,875 3,996 - 25,871
Unwinding of discount - 681 - 681
Charged to the income statement 13 - - 13
Change in estimate - (2,058) - (2,058)
Borrowings 2,000 - 114 2,114
Foreign exchange released to the income statement - (56) - (56)
Foreign exchange recognised in the trans lation reserve - 149 - 149
At 31 December 2024 23,888 2,712 114 26,714
 
 
 
A currency analys is  for the bank borrowings  is  shown below:



A currency analys is  for the bank borrowings  is  shown below:
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Pound sterl ing 23,888 21,875
Total bank borrowings 23,888 21,875
 
Al l  bank borrowings  are held jointly with Barclays  and NatWest. The revolving credit faci l i ty ('RC F') as  at 31 December
2024 runs  for a  period of two years  to 24 Apri l  2027, extendable for up to a  further two years  with a  total  commitment of
£30.0 mi l l ion. £24.0 mi l l ion had been drawn as  at 31 December 2024 (2023: £22 mi l l ion). The remainder of any drawings
is  repayable on the maturi ty of the faci l i ty.
 
The quarterly covenants  appl ied up to and including December 2024 are interest cover >3.0x; adjusted leverage <2.5x; and
adjusted contingent cons ideration leverage <3.5x.
 
Loan arrangement fees  accrued in the period of £150,000 (2023: £125,000) are offset against the term loan and are being
amortised over the period of the loan.
 
The faci l i ty wi l l  bear variable interest Barclays  Bank S O NI A rate plus  a  margin ranging from 2.25% to 2.75%, depending on
the Group's  adjusted contingent cons ideration leverage ratio.
 
The undrawn amount of the revolving credit faci l i ty i s  l iable to a  fee of 40% of the prevai l ing margin. The Group may elect
to prepay al l  or part of the outstanding loan subject to a  break fee, by giving five bus iness  days ' notice.
 
S ince the year end the faci l i ty has  been amended under an agreement dated 31 March 2025. The revised faci l i ty i s  for £35.0
mi l l ion, for a  period of two years  to 24 Apri l  2027. There are no annual  reductions  in the faci l i ty.
 
The quarterly covenants  to be appl ied from March 2025 onwards  wi l l  be interest cover >3.0; and one net leverage covenant
being the adjusted con<ngent cons idera<on leverage which wi l l  range from 2.6x to 4.3x for the 2025 and 2026 financial
years  and be fixed at 2.5 from 1 January 2027.
 
The faci l i ty wi l l  bear variable interest Barclays  Bank S O NI A rate plus  a  margin ranging from 2.75% to 3.35%, depending on
the Group's  net leverage (including contingent cons ideration) ratio.
 
Al l  amounts  owing to the bank are guaranteed by way of fixed and floa<ng charges  over the current and future assets  of the
Group. As  such, a  composite guarantee has  been given by a l l  s ignificant subs idiary companies  in the UK , USA, Austral ia ,
Germany, Denmark and Sweden.
 
20. Provisions

Di lapidations1 Total
£'000 £'000

At 1 January 2023 463 463
Discounting charged to the income statement 67 67
At 31 December 2023 530 530
Recognition of di lapidations  provis ion 233 233
Uti l i sation of di lapidations  provis ion (336) (336)
Excess  di lapidations  provis ion released (114) (114)
Discounting charged to the income statement (69) (69)
At 31 December 2024 244 244
Current - -
Non current 244 244
 
1.         The dilapidations provision relates to the expected costs of vacating various properties. The provision is expected to be fully utilised by December 2029.
 
21. Deferred tax
 

Tangible
assets

Intangible
assets

Share
based

payment

Tax
losses

Other timing
differences

Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
At 1 January 2023 789 (2,372) 412 832 (210) (549)
(Charge)/credit to income (440) 1,062 (23) 29 171 799
At 31 December 2023 349 (1,310) 389 861 (39) 250
(Charge)/credit to income (137) 884 (58) 169 (68) 790
At 31 December 2024 212 (426) 331 1,030 (107) 1,040
 
Certain non-current deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i<es  have been offset. The fol lowing is  the analys is  of the deferred tax
balance (after offset) for financial  reporting purposes:
 

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Deferred tax assets  - non current 1,656 1,273
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties  - current - (141)
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties  - non current (616) (882)

1,040 250
 
At the year end, the Group had tax losses  of £4,822,000 (31 December 2023: £3,989,000) avai lable for offset against future
profi ts . A deferred tax asset of £1,030,000 (31 December 2023: £861,000) has  been recognised in respect of such losses .
 
The Group has  unrecognised tax losses  of £5,328,000 (31 December 2023: £5,473,000) and unrecognised deferred tax
assets  of £1,258,000 (31 December 2023: £1,165,000), mainly in rela<on to tax losses  in the US and Austral ia  (2023:
mainly in rela<on to tax losses  in the US and Austral ia). US tax losses  of £940,000 (31 December 2023: £1,530,000) are
subject to expiry in 2037.
 
Deferred tax on unremiGed earnings  has  not been recognised as  management do not intend to pay dividends from
jurisdictions  where a tax charge would be incurred, and dividends received are not taxed in the UK.
 
22. Ordinary shares
 

Number of
shares

Nominal  value
 £'000

At 1 January 2023 - ordinary shares  of 25p 120,241,181 30,060



Shares  issued 19,929,502 4,982

Share options  exercised 241,083 61
At 31 December 2023 - ordinary shares  of 25p 140,411,766 35,103

Shares  issued - -

Share options  exercised 160,356 40
At 31 December 2024 - ordinary shares of 25p 140,572,122 35,143

 
O rdinary shares  carry vo<ng rights  and are en<tled to share in the profits  of the Company (dividends). The shares  issued
during the compara<ve 31 December 2023 year of 19,929,502 were in connec<on with the par<al  seGlement of the post-
date remuneration due relating to the acquis i tion of Digi ta l  Decis ions  BV in 2020.
 
At the year-end, 10,588,971 share options  were outstanding (31 December 2023: 6,746,430).
 
23. Reserves
 
Share premium
The share premium reserve of £15,552,000 (31 December 2023: £15,552,000) shows the amount subscribed for share
capital  in excess  of the nominal  value. The movement in the year relates  to the issue of shares  in connec<on with the
partia l  settlement of the post-date remuneration due relating to the acquis i tion of Digi ta l  Decis ions  BV in 2020.
 
Other reserves
Other reserves  cons ist of the merger reserve, ESOP reserve and trans lation reserve.
 
Merger reserve
The merger reserve of £3,667,000 (31 December 2023: £3,667,000) arose between 2006 and 2010 on the issuance of shares
at a  premium on a Group restructure, where the premium on issue qual ified for merger rel ief. There has  been no movement
in the year.
 
ESOP reserve
The ES O P  reserve of £1,277,000 debit (31 December 2023: £1,478,000 debit) represents  the cost of the Company's  own
shares  acquired by the Employee Benefit Trust ('EBT'). The purpose of the EBT is  to faci l i tate and encourage the ownership of
shares  by employees, by acquiring shares  in the Company and distribu<ng them to sa<sfy awards  which vest under
employee share schemes. The EBT may operate in conjunc<on with the Company's  exis<ng share op<on schemes and other
schemes that may apply from <me to <me. During the year 571,629 shares  were issued out of the EBT fol lowing share
options  that were exercised by employees. Refer to note 24 for more detai ls .
 
Translation reserve
The trans la<on reserve of £68,000 (31 December 2023: £1,885,000) arises  on the trans la<on into sterl ing of the net assets
of the Group's  foreign operations.
 

Merger ESOP Translation Total

Reserve Reserve Reserve

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 31 December 2022 3,667 (1,478) 2,635 4,824

Other comprehensive (expense)/income - - (750) (750)

At 31 December 2023 3,667 (1,478) 1,885 4,074

Other comprehensive (expense)/income - - (1,817) (1,817)

Shares  options  exercised and issued out of EBT - 201 - 201

At 31 December 2024 3,667 (1,277) 68 2,459
 
Retained earnings
The retained earnings  reserve shows the cumulative net gains  and losses  recognised in the consol idated income statement.
For detai led movements  on each of the above reserves, refer to the consol idated statement of changes  in equity.
 
24. Share based payments
The Group operates  long-term equity seGled share incen<ve schemes used to reward and retain key employees  of the
Group. A charge based on the fa ir value of the award on the grant date is  taken to the consol idated income statement over
the vesting period to recognise the cost of these.
 
Options outstanding at 31 December 2024:

Weighted
average

Name of share option
scheme

Exercise price exercise price

and grant date Li fe of option Exercise period (pence) (pence) Number
Executive Share Option
Plan - 15 May 2014

10 years Apri l  2017 - May 2024 25.0 25.0 -

Executive Share Option
Plan - 01 October 2015

10 years Apri l  2018 - October 2025 25.0 25.0 80,000

Executive Share Option
Plan - 24 July 2017

10 years December 2018 - July 2027 ni l ni l 80,000

Executive Share Option
Plan - 24 May 2018

10 yearsDecember 2020 - May 2028 ni l ni l 50,000

Executive Share Option
Plan - 11 November 2019

10 yearsDecember 2021 - November
2029

ni l ni l 70,000

Executive Share Option
Plan - 30 Apri l  2021

10 years Apri l  2024 - Apri l  2031 ni l ni l 2,167,866

Executive Share Option
Plan - 16 August 2022

10 years December 2024 - August
2032

ni l ni l 746,277

Executive Share Option
Plan - 29 September 2022

10 years December 2024 -
September 2032

ni l ni l 1,872,685

Executive Share Option
Plan - 30 January 2024

10 years December 2025 - January
2034

ni l ni l 3,015,534

Executive Share Option
Plan - 1 November 2024

10 years December 2025 - October
2034

ni l ni l 2,506,610

10,588,971
 
 



 
Movements  in outstanding ordinary share options:
 

Year ended Year ended
31 December 2024 31 December 2023

 Weighted Weighted
 average average

Number of exercise
price

Number of exercise
price

share options (pence) share
options

(pence)

Outstanding at beginning of the year 6,746,433 6 7,702,515 13
Granted during the year 6,332,562 - - -
Exercised during the year (731,985) - (241,083) 5
Lapsed during the year (909,142) - (400,000) (13)
Performance cri teria  not expected to be met (848,897) - (315,002) -
Outstanding at the end of the year 10,588,972 4 6,746,430 6
Exercisable at the end of the year 5,066,828 - 440,356 6

 
During the year, 6,332,562 op<ons were granted, in the prior year ni l  share op<ons were granted. These fa ir values  were
calculated us ing the Black Scholes  model  with the fol lowing inputs :
 
 

Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 December 2024 31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Grant date 4 November 2024 30 January 2024
Weighted average share price - - -

Exercise price ni l ni l -

Expected volati l i ty1 41.4% 41.4% -

Vesting period 2.2 years 1.9 years -

Risk free interest rates 4.13% 4.55% -

1.      Expected volatility is based on historical volatility of the Company over the period commensurate with the expected life of the options.

 
O p<ons exercised in the period resulted in 160,356 shares  (31 December 2023: 241,083 shares) being issued at a  weighted
average price of 4p each (31 December 2023: 5p). The weighted average share price on the dates  of exercise for op<ons
exercised during the year was  40.6p (31 December 2023: 53.0p).
 
The balance of the op<ons exercised in the period; the shares  were issued from the Employee Benefit Trust (31 December
2024 571,629; 31 December 2023: 0 shares) at a  weighted average price of 0p. The weighted average share price on the
dates  of exercise for options  exercised and issued out of the Employee Benefi t Trust was  35p.
 
The op<ons outstanding at the end of the year have a weighted average remaining contractual  l i fe of 8.1 years  (31
December 2023: 0.6 years), with an average exercise price of ni l .
 
The total  charge in respect of share op<on schemes recognised in the consol idated income statement during the period
amounted to a  credit of £ 437,044 (31 December 2023: a  charge of £682,360). The 2024 credit i s  a  consequence of an
assessment of the performance condi<ons associated with the share op<ons currently ves<ng and forfei ted share op<ons
of former employees.
 
25. Capital and financial risk management
 
General objectives, policies and processes
The overal l  objec<ve of the Board is  to set pol icies  that seek to reduce risk as  far as  poss ible without unduly affec<ng the
Group's  compe<<veness  and flexibi l i ty. The Board has  overal l  responsibi l i ty for the determina<on of the Group's  risk
management pol icies  and, whi lst retaining ul<mate responsibi l i ty for them, i t has  delegated the authori ty for des igning
and opera<ng the processes  that ensure the effec<ve implementa<on of the financial  ri sk management objec<ves  and
pol icies , to the Group's  finance func<on. The Board receives  monthly reports  from the Group's  finance func<on through
which i t monitors  the effectiveness  of the processes  put in place and the appropriateness  of the pol icies  i t sets .
 
Capital and other reserves
The Group cons iders  i ts  capital  to comprise of i ts  cash and cash equivalents , borrowings, ordinary share capital , share
premium, non control l ing interests , reserves  and accumulated retained earnings.
 
The Group's  objec<ve when maintaining capital  i s  to safeguard the en<ty's  abi l i ty to con<nue as  a  going concern so that i t
can con<nue to invest in the growth of the bus iness  and ul<mately to provide an adequate return to i ts  shareholders . The
Directors  bel ieve the Group has  sufficient capital  to continue trading in the foreseeable future.

 
The fol lowing table summarises  the capital  of the Group:
 

31 December 31 December
2024 2023

£'000 £'000
Financial  assets :  
Cash and cash equivalents 9,143 10,016
Financial  l iabi l i ties  held at amortised cost:  
Bank overdraft - -
Bank borrowings (23,888) (21,875)
Net debt (14,745) (11,859)
Equity (35,794) (41,662)
Capital (50,539) (53,521)
 
Financial risk management
The Group is  exposed to risks  that arise from i ts  use of financial  instruments . The Group's  objec<ves, pol icies  and
processes  for managing those risks  and the methods used to measure them are described below. Further quan<ta<ve
information in respect of these risks  i s  presented throughout these financial  s tatements .
 



 
There have been no substan<ve changes  in the Group's  exposure to financial  instrument risks , i ts  objec<ves, pol icies  and
processes  for managing those risks  or the methods used to measure them from previous  years  unless  otherwise stated in
this  note.
 
The Group is  exposed through i ts  opera<ons to a  variety of financial  ri sks : credit risk; market risk (including interest rate
and currency risk); and l iquidity risk.
 
Credit risk
Credit risk i s  the risk of financial  loss  to the Group i f a  customer or a  counterparty to a  financial  instrument fa i ls  to meet
i ts  contractual  obl igations.
 
Trade receivables
The Group operates  in an industry where most of i ts  customers  are reputable and wel l establ ished mul<na<onal  or large
na<onal  bus inesses. W hen the creditworthiness  of a  new customer is  in doubt, credit l imits  and payment terms are
establ ished and authorised by the Terri tory F inance Director. The Group wi l l  suspend the services  provided to customers
who fai l  to meet the terms and conditions  speci fied in their contract where i t i s  deemed necessary.
 
There is  no concentra<on of credit risk within the Group. The maximum credit risk exposure rela<ng to financial  assets  i s
represented by the carrying values  as  at the year end.
 
The credit control  func<on of the Group monitors  outstanding debts  of the Group. Debtor reports  are reviewed and
analysed on a regular bas is . Trade receivables  are analysed by the ageing and value of the debts . Customers  with any
overdue debts  are contacted for payment and progress  is  tracked on a credit control  report. Based on these procedures,
management assessed the credit qual i ty of those receivables  that are neither past due nor impaired as  low risk. There have
been no s ignificant changes  to the composi<on of receivables  counterpar<es  within the Group that indicate this  would
change in the future.
 
The Directors  cons ider that the carrying amounts  of trade and other receivables  are reasonable approxima<ons of their
fa ir value.
 
The fol lowing is  an analys is  of the Group's  trade receivables  iden<fying the totals  of trade receivables  which are past due
but not impaired:

Past due Past due
Total +30 days +60 days
£'000 £'000 £'000

At 31 December 2024 1,392 726 666
At 31 December 2023 1,291 742 549
 
Financial assets past due but not impaired
The fol lowing is  an analys is  of the Group's  provis ion against trade receivables:
 

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
Gross value Provision Carrying

value
Gross
value

Provis ion Carrying
value

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Trade receivables 20,691 (64) 20,627 19,880 (65) 19,815

 
The Group records  impairment losses  on i ts  trade receivables  separately from the gross  amount receivable. There is  an
impairment against trade receivables  of £64,000 at the year end. I mpaired receivables  are provided against based on
expected recoverabi l i ty. The movements  on this  provis ion during the year are summarised below:

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Opening balance 65 84
Increase in provis ion 6 -
Written off against provis ion (7) (15)
Recovered amount reversed (1) -
Foreign exchange - (5)
Closing balance 64 65
 
Market risk
Market risk arises  from the Group's  use of interest-bearing, tradable and foreign currency financial  instruments . There is  a
risk that the fa ir value of future cash flows of a  financial  instrument wi l l  fluctuate because of changes  in interest rates
(interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates  (currency risk) or other market factors  (other price risk).
 
Interest rate risk
The Group is  exposed to interest rate risk from a revolving credit faci l i ty.
To i l lustrate the Group's  exposure to interest rate risk, an increase/decrease of 50 bas is  points  to the rate appl ied to the
Group's  borrowings  would result in a  post-tax movement of £85,000 (2023: £147,000).
 
Currency risk
The Group is  exposed to currency risk on foreign currency trading and intercompany balances, and on the foreign currency
bank accounts  which i t holds . These risks  are offset by the holding of certain foreign currency bank borrowings. The
trans la<on of the assets  and l iabi l i<es  of the Group's  overseas  subs idiaries  represents  a  risk to the Group's  equity
balances.
 
The Group's  exposure to currency risk at the year-end can be i l lustrated by the fol lowing:

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
Increase/

(decrease) in
 Increase/
(decrease) in

profit Increase in profi t Increase in
before tax1 equity1 before tax1 equity1

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
10% strengthening of US dol lar (129) 1,669 (161) 1,454
10% strengthening of euro 191 1,642 388 1,734
10% strengthening of Austral ian dol lar (16) 423 10 519
1.      An equal weakening of any currency would broadly have the opposite effect.

 
The currency profi le of the financial  assets  at 31 December 2024 is  as  fol lows:

Cash and cash
equivalents

Net trade receivables

31
December

31 December 31
December

31 December

2024 2023 2024 2023
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Pound sterl ing 1,514 1,562 4,618 6,386



Pound sterl ing 1,514 1,562 4,618 6,386
US dol lar 1,578 1,854 4,939 5,785
Euro 3,093 3,847 9,666 5,723
Austral ian dol lar 369 533 230 273
Russ ian rouble 555 604 144 166
Singapore dol lar 48 188 118 151
Chinese renminbi 1,040 643 573 649
Indian rupee 38 44 168 190
New Zealand dol lar - - - 6
United Arab Emirate dirham 6 118 - 46
Swiss  franc 121 136 - -
Bulgarian lev 57 31 - 4
Danish krone 251 267 137 198
Canadian dol lars 118 70 34 154
Swedish krona 355 119 - 80
Thai  baht - - - 4

9,143 10,016 20,627 19,815
 
Other price risks
The Group does  not have any materia l  exposure to other price risks .
 
Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises  from the Group's  management of working capital  and the finance charges  and principal  repayments  on
its  debt instruments , the risk being that the Group may not meet i ts  financial  obl igations  as  they fa l l  due.
 
The l iquidity risk of each Group company is  managed central ly by the Group. Al l  surplus  cash in the UK  is  held central ly to
maximise the returns  on deposits  through economies  of scale. The type of cash instrument used, and i ts  maturi ty date, wi l l
depend on the Group's  forecast cash requirements . Throughout the year, the Group maintained a revolving credit faci l i ty
with Barclays  and NatWest (see note 19) to manage any short-term cash requirements .
 
At 31 December 2024, £6,000,000 (31 December 2023: £7,063,000) of the revolving credit faci l i ty was  undrawn. The faci l i ty
expires  in Apri l  2027, at which point drawdown amounts  wi l l  be repayable.
 
I t i s  a  condi<on of the borrowings  that the Group passes  various  covenant tests  on a quarterly bas is  and the Group finance
team regularly monitors  the Group forecasts  to ensure they are not breached.
 
Categories of financial assets and liabilities
The fol lowing tables  set out the categories  of financial  instruments  held by the Group. Al l  the Group's  financial  assets  and
l iabi l i ties  are measured at amortised cost.
 
Financial assets
 

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Current financial assets  
Amortised cost:  
Trade and other receivables1 22,439 21,053
Lease receivables  (note 13) 104 205
Cash and cash equivalents  (note 16) 9,143 10,016

31,685 31,274
 
1.      Trade and other receivables include net trade receivables and other receivables and excludes prepayments and contract assets.

 
Financial liabilities

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Current financial liabilities  
Other financial  l iabi l i ties  at amortised cost:  
Trade and other payables1 4,703 6,840
Accruals 4,027 4,318
Lease l iabi l i ties2 1,010 1,682
Liabi l i ties  at fa i r value through profi t and loss :  
Contingent cons ideration 2,712 -
Other financing arrangement3 55 -

12,507 12,840
Non current financial liabilities  
Other financial  l iabi l i ties  at amortised cost:  
Bank loans  and borrowings 23,888 21,875
Other financing arrangement3 59 -
Contingent cons ideration - 3,996
Lease l iabi l i ties2 2,522 2,678

26,469 28,549
Total financial liabilities 38,976 41,389
1.      Trade and other payables include trade payables and other payables and excludes other taxation and social security and contract liabilities.
2.      Lease liabilities are those recognised in accordance with IFRS 16.
3.      Financing arrangement for IT software licence.

 
The fol lowing table i l lustrates  the contractual  maturi ty analys is  of the Group's  financial  l iabi l i ties :
 
 

Within One to
one year five years Total

£'000 £'000 £'000
At 31 December 2024
Trade and other payables 4,703 - 4,703
Accruals 4,027 - 4,027
Bank loans  and overdrafts 2,095 26,085 28,180
Contingent cons ideration 2,712 - 2,712
Other financing arrangement 114 - 114
Lease l iabi l i ties1 1,239 2,822 4,061
Undiscounted cash flows 14,890 28,907 43,797
Less: finance charges  a l located to future periods (2,324) (2,498) (4,822)
Present value 12,566 26,409 38,977



Present value 12,566 26,409 38,977

Within One to

 
 
At 31 December 2023

one year
£'000

five years
£'000

Total
£'000

Trade and other payables 6,841 - 6,841
Accruals 4,318 - 4,318
Bank loans  and overdrafts 1,787 23,340 25,127
Contingent cons ideration - 3,996 3,996
Lease l iabi l i ties1 1,803 2,875 4,678
Undiscounted cash flows 14,748 30,211 44,959
Less: finance charges  a l located to future periods (1,908) (1,662) (3,570)
Present value 12,840 28,549 41,389
 
1.      Lease liabilities are those recognised in accordance with IFRS 16.

Fair value measurement
The fol lowing table provides  an analys is  of financial  instruments  that are measured subsequent to ini<al  recogni<on at
fair value, grouped into Levels  1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fa ir value is  observable:
 
·   Level  1 fa i r value measurements  are those derived from quoted prices  in active markets  for identical  assets  or l iabi l i ties
·   Level  2 fa i r value measurements  are those derived from inputs  other than quoted prices  included within Level  1 that are

observable for the asset or l iabi l i ty, ei ther directly or indirectly
·   Level  3 fa i r value measurements  are those derived from valuation techniques  that include inputs  for the asset or l iabi l i ty

that are not based on observable market data
 

Level  1
£'000

Level  2
£'000

Level  3
£'000

Total
£'000

At 31 December 2024
Financial  l iabi l i ties
Contingent cons ideration - - 2,712 2,712

- - 2,712 2,712
At 31 December 2023
Financial  l iabi l i ties
Contingent cons ideration - - 3,996 3,996

- - 3,996 3,996
 
Refer to note 19 for a  reconci l iation of movements  during the year.
 
The fa ir value of the contingent cons ideration is  £2,712,000 (31 December 2023: £3,996,000).
 
Climate-related risk
The risk of adverse cl imate change impacts  i s  cons idered when assess ing the carrying value of goodwi l l , par<cularly
poten<al  impacts  on revenue and cost growth rates  across  the regions. Due to the nature of the Group's  bus iness  ac<vi<es,
we have not identi fied any speci fic cl imate-related risks  that may impact the cash generating units .
 
The Group does  not cons ider there to be a high risk of poten<al  cl imate change impl ica<ons nega<vely impac<ng the
assumptions  around revenue recognition or contingent cons ideration.
 
26. Dividends
No dividends were paid or declared during the current and prior financial  years .
 
27. Cash generated from operations

 
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Profi t/(Loss) before taxation (2,304) (2,566)
Adjustments  for:  
Depreciation (notes  12 and 13) 1,806 2,267
Impairment of Right of Use asset (note 13) (42) (101)

Amortisation (note 11) 5,001 4,763
Loan fees  written off 100 -
Loss  on disposal 3 -
Impairment of goodwi l l  and current assets  (note 3) 4,000 2,863
Unreal ised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 8 34
Onerous lease provis ion (released)/booked (114) (509)
Write off credit balances  in receivables - (106)
Share option charge / (credit) (note 3) (437) 568
Finance income (note 6) (137) (85)
Finance expenses  (note 6) 2,145 2,230
Contingent cons ideration revaluations  (note 3) (1,378) 2,361

8,654 11,716
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables (1,201) 3,474
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (2,131) (3,090)
Movement in provis ions 162 63
Cash generated from operations - continuing operations 5,484 12,163
Cash generated from operations - discontinued operations - (638)
Cash generated from operations 5,484 11,525
 
28. Disposals
There were no disposals in the 31 December 2024 period. Refer to note 8 for commentary regarding the
disposal of Digital Balance Australia Pty Limited in the comparative 31 December 2023 period.
 
29. Contingent liabilities
The Group is  subject to cla ims and l i<ga<on aris ing in the ordinary course of bus iness  and provis ion is  made where
l iabi l i<es  are cons idered l ikely to arise based on current informa<on and legal  advice. There were no such l iabi l i<es  as  at
31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: £ni l ).
 
30. Related party transactions
The Group has  a  related party rela<onship with i ts  subs idiaries  (refer to note 14) and key management personnel ,
including Directors  and Executive Committee members .
 
Transac<ons between the Company and i ts  subs idiaries , or between subs idiaries , have been el iminated on consol ida<on
and are not disclosed in this  note.
 



 
Compensation of key management personnel
The remunera<on of the Directors , who are cons idered to be the key management personnel  of the Group, i s  set out in note
5. There was no post-employment or other long-term benefi ts  other than contributions  to private pens ion schemes.
 
Transactions with companies related to key management personnel
During the year the Group entered into trading transac<ons with GM P  Systems AB. I n the period the Group incurred
development fees , which were capital ised to Research and Development intangibles  assets  amoun<ng to £250,000 (2023:
£676,000). The Group also incurred subscrip<on fees  for GM P  365, which were expensed to the profit and loss  account, to
the amount of £1,459,000 (2023: £1,203,000). GM P  Systems AB was a  related party through the Group's  former Chief
Del ivery Officer, Susanne El ias , who left the bus iness  in 2024.
 
31. Events after the reporting period
As disclosed in note 19 above, the RC F held jointly with Barclays  and NatWest was  amended under an agreement dated 31
March 2025. The faci l i ty was  revised to £35.0 mi l l ion, for a  period of two years  to 24 Apri l  2027 and the quarterly
covenants  revised. Refer to note 19 for the detai ls .
 
ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES
 
In these results  we refer to 'adjusted' and 'reported' results , as  wel l  as  other non-GAAP alternative performance measures.
 
Further detai ls  of Highl ighted Items are set out within the financial  s tatements  and the notes  to the financial  s tatements .
 
I n the repor<ng of financial  informa<on, the Directors  have adopted various  a l terna<ve performance measures  ('AP Ms').
The Group includes  these non-GAAP  measures  as  they cons ider them to be both useful  and necessary to the readers  of the
financial  s tatements  to help understand the performance of the Group. The Group's  measures  may not be calculated in the
same way as  s imi larly <tled measures  reported by other companies  and therefore should be cons idered in addi<on to I F RS
measures. The APMs are cons istent with how business  performance is  measured internal ly by the Group.
 
Alternative Performance Measures  used by the Group are detai led in the table below:
 
 
APM Relevant IF RS

measure
Adjustments to reconcile
to IFRS measure Definition and purpose Reference

 
Profit and
loss
measures

 

Net revenue Revenue

Excludes  project related
costs  as  shown in the
consol idated income
statement

Net revenue is  the revenue aWer
deduc<ng external  produc<on costs
and is  reconci led on the face of the
income statement.  Net revenue is  a  key
management incentive metric

A1

 
Adjusted
operating
profi t

Operating
profi t

Excludes  Highl ighted
Items

 
Adjusted opera<ng profit is  reconci led
to i ts  statutory equivalents  on the face
of the consol idated income statement.
This  i s  an important Group
performance measure used by the
Board and is  a lso a  key management
incentive metric.

A2

 
Adjusted
operating
margin

Operating
profi t margin

Excludes  Highl ighted
Items

 
Adjusted opera<ng profit margin is
calculated as  the opera<ng profit
excluding Highl ighted I tems divided by
revenue.

A3

 
Adjusted
profit before
tax

P rofit before
tax

Excludes  Highl ighted
Items

 
Adjusted profit before tax is  reconci led
to i ts  statutory equivalents  on the face
of the consol idated income statement. 
This  i s  an important Group
performance measure used by the
Board and al lows for the cons istent
comparison of year-on-year
performance.

A4

Adjusted
effec<ve rate
of tax

Effec<ve rate
of tax

 
Adjusted effective tax rate is  calculated
by comparing the current and deferred
tax charge for the current year,
excluding prior year provis ion
movements  to the adjusted profit
before taxa<on. This  measure is  more
representa<ve of the Group's  tax
payable pos i<on and i ts  ongoing tax
rate.

Adjusted
profit aWer
tax

P rofit aWer
tax

Excludes  Highl ighted
Items

 
Adjusted profit aWer tax is  reconci led
to i ts  statutory equivalents  on the face
of the consol idated income statement. 
This  i s  an important Group
performance measure used by the
Board and al lows for the cons istent
comparison of year-on-year
performance.

A4

 
 
 
 
 
Adjusted
earnings  per
share

 
 
 
 
 
Earnings  per
share

 
 
 
 
 
 
Excludes  Highl ighted
Items

Adjusted earnings  per share is
reconci led to statutory earnings  per
share in note 9.  This  i s  an important
Group performance measure and
al lows for the cons istent comparison
of year-on-year performance,
par<cularly as  i t adjusts  for the non-
recurring nature of Highl ighted I tems
expenditure.  Furthermore, the Long-
Term I ncen<ve P lan uses  a  target
based on EP S growth over a  three-year
period.

 
 
 
 
 
 
Note 9

Balance
sheet
measures

 

Net debt comprises  total  loans  and



Net debt None Reconci l iation of net debt

Net debt comprises  total  loans  and
borrowings, including prepaid loan fees,
less  cash and cash equivalents . Net debt
excludes  restricted cash from Ebiquity
Russ ia  O O O. This  i s  an important Group
performance measure in assessment the
strength of the balance sheet pos i<on,
and is  par<cularly important for the
loan faci l i ty, where the variance interest
rate can move depending of the Group's
net debt to EBITDA ratio.

A5

Cash flow
measures  

 
Adjusted
cash
generated
from
operations

Cash flow
from
operations

Cash movements  rela<ng
to Highl ighted I tems
excluded.

Adjusted cash generated from
opera<ons is  defined as  the cash
generated from opera<ons excluding the
cash movements  rela<ng to the
Highl ighted I tems. This  i s  an important
Group performance measure and al lows
for the cons istent comparison of year-
on-year performance.

A6

 
Adjusted
operating
cash flow
convers ion

Operating
cash flow
convers ion

Cash movements  rela<ng
to Highl ighted I tems
excluded.

 
Adjusted opera<ng cash flow
convers ion is  the ra<o of the adjusted
cash generated from opera<ons divided
by the adjusted opera<ng profit,
expressed as  a  percentage. This  i s  an
important Group performance measure
and al lows for the cons istent
comparison of year-on-year
performance.

A6

 
A1: Reconciliation of net revenue
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Revenue 76,764 80,196
Project related costs (7,312) (7,355)
Net revenue 69,452 72,841
 
 
A2: Reconciliation of adjusted operating profit
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Adjusted operating profi t 7,896 12,015
Highl ighted Items (8,817) (12,272)
Operating profit/(loss) (921) (257)
 
A3: Reconciliation of operating profit margin
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Revenue 76,764 80,196
Adjusted operating profi t (A2) 7,896 12,015
Adjusted operating profit margin 10.3% 15.0%

 
Operating profi t/(loss) (A2) (921) (257)
Operating profit margin (1.2)% (0.3)%
 
A4: Reconciliation of adjusted profit before taxation and adjusted profit after taxation
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Adjusted profi t before taxation from continuing operations 6,513 9,706
Highl ighted Items (8,817) (12,272)
Loss  before taxation from continuing operations (2,304) (2,566)
Breakdown of taxation (charge)/credit - continuing operations  
Before Highl ighted Items (2,080) (2,582)
Highl ighted Items 762 884
Taxation charge (1,317) (1,698)
Net (loss)/profi t from discontinued operations  
Before Highl ighted Items - (28)
Highl ighted Items - 189
Net profi t from discontinued operations - 161
Adjusted profi t after tax 4,433 7,096
Highl ighted Items (8,055) (11,199)
Loss after tax (3,622) (4,103)
 
A5: Reconciliation of net debt
 

31
December

31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000



£'000 £'000
Loans and borrowings (24,000) (22,000)
Prepaid loan fees 112 125
Less: cash and cash equivalents 9,143 10,016
Net Debt (14,745) (11,859)
  
Restricted cash - Ebiquity Russia OOO 816 861

Net debt excluding restricted cash (15,561) (12,720)

 
A6: Reconciliation of adjusted cashflow from operations
 

Year ended Year ended
31

December
31 December

2024 2023
£'000 £'000

Cash generated from operations 5,484 11,525
Add back: cash outflow from discontinuing operations - 638
El iminating cash movements  for Highl ighted Items:  
Severance 1,605 363
Post date remuneration charges - 333
Onerous lease provis ion booked - 102
Transformation costs 829 1,322
Share option charges (18) 11
Acquis i tion related costs 924 668
Taxation (266) (307)
Adjusted cash generated from operations 8,558 14,655
Adjusted operating profit - continuing operations 7,896 12,015
Adjusted operating cash flow conversion (%) 108% 122%
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